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  Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

   MISCELLANEOUS 

    

 3882* 
  Gent's half hunter pocket watch,   in gold (18ct; tot wt 110g), 
by A.W.W. Co (American Waltham Watch Co), Waltham 
Mass., machine turned case, white dial with Roman numerals, 
separate seconds dial with Arabic numerals, works' cover 
inscribed, 'Mother/To Fred/On His 21st Birthday/6.11.06', 
in an as new padded storage case with fi tted box cover.   Fully 
serviced and in perfect working order, extremely fi ne.   

 $2,000 

     

 3883* 
  Gent's half hunter pocket watch,   in 18ct gold (total wt 
97.4g), gold dial with Roman numerals, triple colour gold 
fl oral border, seconds dial, machine turned case with fl oral 
border around the centre, hallmarked inside the back cover 
and stamped 'TE/HF', key wind with key attached but does 
not appear to fi t.   Working order unknown, otherwise fi ne 
- very fi ne.   

 $900 

     

 3884* 
  Gent's hunter pocket watch,   in 18ct gold (total wt 95.72g), 
white dial with black Roman numerals and seconds dial 
with Roman numerals, machine turned case with shield in 
centre of lid for initials, inside lid and back cover and dial all 
marked 24171, key wind with key.   Appears to be working, 
pattern worn on casing and some dirt spots inside dial cover, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $800 

   3885 
  Gent's pocketwatch,   Waltham, gold plated (tot wt 60g), full 
hunter, white dial with Roman numerals, in running order; 
another, Admiral, gold plated (tot wt 100g), full hunter, 
white dial with Roman numerals; gent's wristwatch, Seiko, 
c1970s, automatic, model no. 6138-8020, in running order; 
another ladies wristwatch, unknown maker, to commemorate 
the 2nd World Conference on Sports and the Environment 
in Kuwait.   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $350 

   3886 
  Pocket watches,   gent's, full hunter, gold plated (79.6g) by 
Mount Royal, in working order; another half hunter, in 
sterling silver (tot wt 57.5g) maker (?); ladies pocket watch, 
in 14ct gold (tot wt 17.6g), white dial with gold hands, back 
cover features three green clovers and a blue bird, underside 
of lid stamped with 0.585/14K, maker Remontoir.   Good 
- extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 
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 3887* 
  Ladies diamond and gold watch,   marked on face Longines 
/ Quartz / 152 Swiss 6711, on back 24960812 18k/750, 
bracelet catch marked Italy/18K/750/*528 V1.   With case, 
two extra links, watch in working order.   

 $3,500 

    

 3888* 
  Gent's silver hunter pocket watch,   hallmarked for London 
1879 by 'GJO' (George John Oliphant), white dial marked, 
'W.Cross/London/10136', with black Roman numerals and 
seconds dial with black Arabic numerals, machine turned 
case with shield on lid for initials, key wind with key, inside 
back cover is an original fi tted paper stamped, 'W.Kerr/
Watchmaker/Jeweller and Optician/626 Darling St/Rozelle, 
Balmain'.   Some dirt on dial or underside of glass cover, a 
few small dents on back cover which does not lock closed, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $60 

    

 3889* 
  Silver hunter pocket watch,   hallmarked for Birmingham 
1883 by 'MS' (Max Steyerman), white dial with black 
Roman numerals and marked 'A.Ballentine/Sydney', ornate 
fl oral decoration on lid and back cover, lid with small shield 
with monogrammed initials, 'AKB', works cover inscribed in 
running script, 'A.Ballantine/Sydney'.   Dial glass missing, a 
few toning spots on dial, not working, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $70 

 Andrew Ballantine of 135 Princes Street, The Rocks, Sydney was a watch 
supplier. He was successful in tendering for supplying watches and clocks 
to the NSW Government and in 1886 to Great Northern Railway. Princes 
Street at The Rocks no longer exists as it was demolished to make way for 
the access roads to the Sydney Harbour Bridge completed in 1932. 

       

 3890* 
  Ladies hunter pocket watch,   in 14ct gold (total wt 66.87g), 
white dial marked, 'A.W.Co/Waltham', black Roman 
numerals and seconds dial with Arabic numerals, machine 
turned case, ornately decorated and with shield on lid for 
initials and fl oral display in centre of the back cover.   Does 
not appear to be working, a few hairline cracks on dial, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $500 
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 3891* 
  Ladies wrist watch by Lavina,   rectangular platinum case 
with diamond border, silver coloured dial with black Roman 
numerals and black hands, manual wind, with 10 ct white 
gold fi lled bracelet by Speidel, with safety chain.   In vintage 
case by Saunders Pty Ltd, London and Sydney, watch appears 
to be working, a few small dents on back cover, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

    

 3892* 
  Folli Follie wrist watch,   ladies quartz model with fashionable 
wide, narrow gold-like stainless steel case, bordered at band 
side with small diamond-like stones and extending down the 
wide leather crocodile skin patterned band are descending 
rows of individual panels each set with four diamond-like 
stones, the silver dial has indicator points at the quarter 
hour, each set with a small diamond-like stone, gold hands 
and seconds hand, with Folli Follie Authenticity Certifi cate 
card from retailer, Takashimaya, Singapore dated 15/1/07 
and with case of sale.   Appears to be in working order, good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3893* 
  Ladies gold wristwatch,   by Movado in 18ct gold, off white 
dial with black Arabic numerals, decorative case with raised 
fl uted sidearms attached to a dual strip 9ct gold bracelet 
by Chaincraft of England, manual wind (tot wt 22.15g).   
Appears to be in working order, good very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3894* 
  Gent's Wristwatch,   Longines Conquest, model L.1.614.4 
case no. 27150247, c1996, stainless steel circular case 
(33mm), quartz movement.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 
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 3895* 
  Gucci wrist watch,   gent's quartz model with gold-like case 
with black dial and gold Roman numerals, gold indicator 
hands, back of case in black with gold Gucci logo, with brand 
new black textured leather band by Gucci, with a Gucci 
storage case.   Working order not known, good very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3896* 
  Gent's wrist watch,   De Ville automatic by Omega in 18ct 
gold case with gold dial, bar indicators at 5 minute intervals, 
gold hands, leather alligator skin style strap (tot wt 31.43g), 
in original storage case with booklets.   Storage case losing 
some of its surface as usual, the watch in working order, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Purchased in Switzerland with Omega International Warranty dated 
04Aug93. 

     

 3897* 
  Gent's wristwatch,   Rolex, steel and gold, Oyster Perpetual 
Datejust, superlative chronometer, offi cially certifi ed, model 
116333, 41mm, champagne dial and hands, fl uted bezel, 
white baton numerals, sweep seconds hand with date at 3 
o'clock.   In excellent working condition, recently serviced at 
Rolex, Sydney, together with original box and papers.   

 $7,500 

    

 part

3898* 
  Wristwatches,   mostly vintage types, all manual wind, in 18ct 
gold, no name octagonal style, no bracelet (10.34g), Datum 
circular style, no bracelet (14.42g), no name square style with 
gold fi lled bracelet (14.92g); in 9ct gold, no name circular 
style with 9ct gold bracelet (26.38g) (illustrated), no name 
circular style with cloth strap and gilt fi ttings (17.32g), no 
name oval style with cloth strap and gilt fi ttings (overall tot 
wt including works and fi ttings, 18ct - 39.68g; 9ct - 63.54g); 
also a gent's Omega wristwatch in stainless steel with white 
dial and gold indicator bars and hands, strap bars with 
oxidation and watch needs a good clean, appears to be 
working.   Good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $1,000 



531

   3899 
  Watches,   pocket watches (3, Cyprus, no name [2]), gent's 
wrist watches (5, Citizen, Lorus, Parker Bay, Pulsar, and 
no name) and ladies wrist watches (2, Zest and Peerless), 
mostly with defects, two wrist watches without bracelets 
or bands, noted an undamaged Parker Bay Classic quartz 
gent's wrist watch, requires a bracelet, also an as new 
Australian Bicentennial 1988 limited edition commemorative 
quartz full hunter pocket watch numbered ACRC015 with 
accompanying modern fob chain.   Working condition of 
watches unknown, overall poor - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

   3900 
  Cuckoo clock marcasite watch brooch,   by Bucherer; Visage 
stainless steel quartz chronograph, with crystal diamond-like 
border, dial with Roman numerals and separate sub-dials for 
seconds, minutes and hours, with blue leather band by Vera 
Pelle; gold-like antique pocket watch key with suspension 
ring.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

   3901* 
  New Zealand Post Offi ce stamp cancellation roller kit,  
 includes heavy metal roller and a hinged-lid timber case 
with metal roller inserts for days 1-31 and for months Ja-
De, each insert in a fi tted slot as well as a small screwdriver 
and a pair of tweezers used for loading the inserts into 
roller, the underside of the lid with a tag affi xed that reads, 
'Manufactured at/Post Offi ce/Workshops Taita'.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3902* 
  Eley-Kynoch desk blotter,   a rare embossed brass topped 
timber desk blotter with the brass top decorated with two 
shotgun cartridge profi les, the fi rst an Eley "ALPHAMAX" 
Heavy Load Cartridge Long Range, and the second an Eley 
Grand Prix Cartridge Eley Loaded, also in relief at one 
end, 'Eley-Kynoch/Cartridges/Always Reliable', and at the 
opposite end, 'Eley-Kynoch/Cartridges/The Worlds Best', 
the top of the handle is marked in relief, '12 Eley-Kynoch 
12', on the handle and at both ends of the top is the ICI 
company symbol.   Attached blotting paper torn, otherwise 
rare and very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Note: One sold at Antony Cribb Ltd Auction in England (lot 247) on 14 
April 2015 for £1,050.

Eley-Kynoch was a manufacturer of shotgun cartridges and other munitions 
and was a division of Imperial Chemical Industries Ltd (ICI). 

   3903 
  Pen,   Mont Blanc, classic black ballpoint, made in Germany.   
In case without certifi cate, good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   3904 
  Montblanc Meisterstuck pen,   with a 4810 nib in 14ct white 
gold, case in black with gold coloured fi ttings and a white 
decorative top-piece, in an original Montblanc case and box 
with Service Guide booklet.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   3905 
  Waterman "Ideal"   writing set, includes a pen with 18ct 
gold nib and a retractable ballpoint pen, fi nished in tortoise 
shell brown with gold fi lled fi ttings, in Waterman case and 
box of issue and with Waterman booklet and an unused 
pack of 8 ink cartridges.   Ballpoint needs refi ll, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   3906 
  Ballpoint pen and pencil set,   by Cross of USA, in 12ct gold 
fi lled, with retractable pen and pencil, each pocket clip 
mounted at the top with a Boeing totem-style logo, obviously 
a presentation set from the American airline manufacturer, 
Boeing.   In box of issue, very fi ne.  (set of 2)  

 $70 
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   3907 
  Ballpoint pen,   by Cross of USA, in 14ct gold fi lled, retractable 
pen.   Timeless, thin design in hinged-lid box of issue with 
plush interior, needs refi ll otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

   3908 
  Georgian Serving and Salad set,   an authentic reproduction 
set of two pieces by Gerity Products of an 18th century 
museum piece originally made in 1740 by James Wilkes of 
London; also a pair of champagne goblets, by International 
Silver Co, USA, electroplated in 24kt gold (approx 17cm 
high), with original inspection stickers under base.   Each piece 
of the fi rst set in an individual felt holder and in a box by 
Gerity Products and with their certifi cate, uncirculated; the 
second pair, each with a small edge nick, otherwise appear 
to be unused.  (2 sets of 2)  

 $80 

    

 3909* 
  George III,   sterling silver coffee pot, London, (1744), maker 
William Grundy, of baluster form on circular foot, with 
acanthus spout and embossed fl oral design to the body, 
domed cover with terminal, fruitwood handle, (height 
245mm, weight 805g).   Slight dent to body, otherwise very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

    

 part

3910* 
  George III,   pair of sterling silver old English pattern dessert 
spoons, hallmarked for London, 1781, maker George Smith 
III, (weight 73.6g), 170mm long, engraved with the Oxley 
crest, (2); set of six fi ddleback dessert spoons, hallmarked 
for Dublin, 1781, maker MS, (weight 249g), 190mm long, 
engraved with the Meehan crest, (6); set of six old English 
pattern dessert spoons, hallmarked for London, 1777 (one 
piece 1778), maker William Sumner & Richard Crossley, 
(weight 210g), 175mm long, engraved with JE monogram, 
(6); old English pattern table spoon, hallmarked for London, 
1771, maker Philip Roker III, (weight 69g), 220mm long, 
engraved with JSB monogram; pair of old English pattern 
table spoons, hallmarked for London, 1783, maker Richard 
Crossley, (weight 136g), 220mm long, engraved with lion 
and fl eur-de-lis crest, (2); sterling silver fi ddleback dessert 
spoon, hallmarked for Calcutta, (1818-1829), maker 
Twentyman & Co, (weight 51.3g), 175mm long, engraved 
with a boar's head crest; pair of sterling silver fi ddleback 
teaspoons, hallmarked for Calcutta, (1812-1820), maker 
Hamilton & Co, (weight 48g), 140mm long, engraved with 
a boar's head crest; sterling silver fi ddleback serving spoon, 
hallmarked for Calcutta, (1818-1829), maker Twentyman 
& Co, (weight 68g), 225mm long, engraved with a boar's 
head crest.   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne, in original 
condition and a rare series of colonial spoons engraved by 
Samuel Clayton.  (21)  

 $4,000 

 The fi rst two spoons ex John Williams Auctions, 30 October 2006, lot 
S181 (part), the Ruth Pope Collection. Previously the collection of Eleanor 
Oxley.

John Oxley arrived in the colony in 1812. He was Surveyor General of 
NSW, 1812-1828. Explorer and land owner. Samuel Clayton of Sydney is 
reported to have supplied silverware to John Oxley and the engraving on 
these spoons is attributed to him.

The six Meehan crest dessert spoons ex John Williams Auctions, 21 
January 2008, lots S176 and S203, the Ruth Pope Collection. Previously 
the collection of Eleanor Oxley. It is believed that these spoons have been 
"modernised" locally to the fi ddleback pattern and engraved with the crest 
of James Meehan.

James Meehan was a convicted Irishman who was transported to Sydney in 
1800. He was eventually pardoned and became Deputy Surveyor General 
in 1806.
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The six JE monogram spoons ex John Williams Auctions, 21 January 2008, 
lot S206, the Ruth Pope Collection. Previously the collection of Eleanor 
Oxley. The JE monogram on these spoons attributes the ownership to 
James Erskine, a Colonel who arrived in Sydney in 1817 and was sworn 
as Lieutenant Governor shortly after. The table spoon ex John Williams 
Auctions, 30 October 2006, lot S181 (part), the Ruth Pope Collection. 
Previously the collection of Eleanor Oxley. The monogram attributes 
ownership of this spoon to James Bowman who was appointed principal 
surgeon of the colony in 1819 and married Mary Macarthur in 1823. He 
served in the NSW Legislative Council from 1823-1825.

The two table spoons ex John Williams Auctions, 30 October 2006, lot 
S181 (part), the Ruth Pope Collection. Previously the collection of Eleanor 
Oxley.

The lion crest is provisionally attributed to George Allen who was the son 
of Dr Richard Allen, physician to George III. He arrived in 1816 and was 
admitted to practice as a solicitor in 1822. He was the fi rst solicitor who 
had received legal training in the colony and founded the oldest legal fi rm 
in Australia.

The boar's head crest dessert spoon ex Aalders Auctions 2 February 2019, 
lot 86.

The boar's head crest is attributed to Robert Campbell Jnr and the dates of 
import match those of the Oxley family silver in the Museum of Applied 
Arts and Sciences. Samuel Clayton's engraving matches that on this piece. 
Robert Campbell Jnr was a signifi cant merchant, pastoralist and politician 
in the colony.

The boar's head crest teaspoons ex Aalders Auctions 3 February 2019, lot 
293. Attributed to Robert Campbell Jnr. 

The boar's head crest serving spoon ex Aalders Auctions 7 April 2019, lot 
270. Attributed to Robert Campbell Jnr.

With detailed research. 

   3911 
  Pair of students candle stands,   Victorian era brass 
stands, impressed by maker, 'Registered/F.Lassetter & Co 
Limd/130/11-7-83', missing internal spring loading for 
pushing candle upward and also no copper refl ective hood 
for fi tting at top (approx 32cm highx12.5cm base).   Very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   3912 
  South American presentation steel tray,   oval (approx 
55x41cm), featured around the outside in a voided pattern 
are 20 different shields with two lions between a crown 
separating each shield, inscribed in the centre of the tray in 
two lines, 'Recuerdo De Sus Amigos Colombianos (Memory 
of Your Colombian Friends)/Jorge E Ines De Steiner'.   Needs 
cleaning, a few tips missing from the crowns, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $50 

   3913 
  Silver dessert knives,   Napoleon III period, 20cm long, 38g 
each, Minerva mark (.950 fi ne) by Charles Coignet (1865-
1885).   Extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $400 

   3914 
  Russian serving spoon,   in silver, with hallmark on reverse of 
handle, '92' (St Petersburg, 92 zolotnik silver mark) (.980 
fi ne silver; tot wt 45g), end of handle with engraved fl ora 
and on the back of the handle is stipple inscribed, 'H.Mellin 
in Libau'.   End of handle with small bend, engraving well 
worn, otherwise very good and historic.   

 $100 

 Hermann Friedrich Anton Mellin was a German Baltic merchant with 
Russian citizenship since 1845. He was the Prussian consul in 1855 and an 
elder of the city of Libau in 1864.

The Mellin Family were important fi gures in Livonia in Riga and Libau 
under Sweden (Duchy of Courland and Semigallia) and under the Imperial 
Russian Empire.

Together with research including the history of the port city of Libau. 

   3915 
  Collectables,   in particular, silver spoon and two forks, 
desktop stone box and paper weight, imitation wood 
statuette of old man with water bowls (155mm high), 
Russian hand painted wooden egg on stand (160mm high), 
hand carving within an ocean shell, crystal ashtray in the 
shape of a tulip, Chinese wooden box with metal ornaments 
and more.   Mostly fi ne.  (16)  

 $100 

   3916 
  Set of six vintage coffee spoons,   hallmarked for Vietnam, 
Dong Tien, featured in a raised panel at the end of each 
spoon are fl owers and a Vietnamese in traditional village 
clothing.   Very fi ne.  (6)  

 $40 

     

 part

3917* 
  Folding knives,   collector set of six by Franklin Mint, each 
with a single edged fold-out stainless steel blade (approx 
7.5cm) with plastic and gilt decorated handle featuring 
various wildlife, includes Mallard, Wild Boar, Bear, Rainbow 
Trout, Ring-necked Pheasant and Buck, each knife in a 
Franklin Mint Collector Knives zippered and padded pouch 
and all with certifi cates except the Bear issue.   Uncirculated.  
(6)  

 $200 

 No mail out for this lot, collection only from Sydney Offi ce, or buyer to 
make own arrangements. 

   3918 
  Brass ornaments,   a statuette of a male cellist on a chair 
(215mm high), also an oriental motif candle stand with fi gure 
of Arabian boy (225mm high).   Fine.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 3919* 
  Meerschaum carved pipe,   c1800s, features head of a West 
Indian (?) sailor wearing a feathered straw hat, in original 
velvet lined shaped leather case.   With black mark around 
top tobacco burning hole and with a few small edge chips 
that need fi xing, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $80 
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   3920 
  Baccarat of France,   red crystal heart shaped pendant with 
black ribbon tie.   In original box of issue, very fi ne.   

 $150 

   3921 
  Limoges Castel France,   porcelain ashtray (145mm x 145mm) 
and bell (60mm wide x 85mm high), in cobalt blue with 22 
carat gold rim. Very fi ne. (2)

    $100 

   3922 
  Ceramic dog statuette,   hand painted and signed by Russian 
artist Anatoly Turov, (330mm long x 210mm high), also a 
ceramic rooster hand painted by the same artist (80mm wide 
x 110mm high); as well, small hand painted milk jugs made 
in France (80mm wide x 85mm high) (2).   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $140 

   3923 
  Matryoshka,   Russian traditional wooden hand painted 
doll, fi ve in one, (90mm wide x 180mm high) from Sergiev 
Posad.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

     3924 
  Bird on a rock,   carved glass bird with silver legs standing 
on a natural Amethyst geode crystal block; Crystal angel 
holding Christmas star, hanging decoration, in box of issue; 
Lilac Time vintage side plates, by J. & G.Meakim, England 
(5); decorative small square voided panel featuring a fi sh 
design, all in jade-like material; vintage silver sugar spoon 
with rooster at end of handle and a farm girl in the fi eld 
design on the scoop; small carved timber Pacifi c Island 
deity's head with long, thin natural feathers in crown.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (10)  

 $60 

   3925 
  Animal (Muppet) puppet,   vintage type with moulded trunk 
of body and other parts of wood, made by Pelham Puppets 
in England, with string attachments and hand held control 
sticks.   Very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Animal is one of the Muppets and is the fi ctional, wild and frenzied monster, 
a drummer of Dr Teeth and the Electric Mayhem band from the Muppet 
Show. Animal was the offi cial mascot of the United States Ski Team at the 
1998 Winter Olympics and was also featured on a commemorative stamp 
issued in America. 

   3926 
  Blood sample glass vial,   housed in a metal cylinder stored 
in a soft timber block with a crude, rotating top-piece with 
securing metal strip, on the side of the timber block is written 
an illegible name in pencil and a number written in ink, 
'8925'.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Said to be for use by German Wermacht in WWII. 

     

 3927* 
  S.(outh)   A.(ustralia) Centenary, 1936, green commemorative 
pottery plate (22cm), marked on back, Bosley-Ware, 
Mitcham, S.Aus.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   3928 
  Mats Jonasson of Sweden full lead crystal paperweights,  
 Pattern No.2697 with 'Puppy Dog', and pattern No.3699 
with 'Scottie Dog', both signed 'M J Sweden and with pattern 
number' on base and both with Mats Jonasson label intact.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $40 

   3929 
  HMS Beag l e  sh ip  mode l ,    made  f rom t imber 
(L69xW14xH29cm), with masts but without sails, with 
plastic fi gures of crew members on board and with a small 
rowing boat being rowed by a plastic fi gure of a sailor to 
the stern of the ship, in a timber and glass display case 
(L79xW25xH35.5cm).   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 No mail out for this lot, collection only from Sydney Offi ce, or buyer to 
make own arrangements.

The Beagle was launched in 1820 and on her fi rst voyage of survey in 
1826-1830 she was captained by the Australian Phillip Parker King. On 
her second voyage around the world in 1831-1836, she carried naturalist 
Charles Darwin. And on her third voyage from 1837-1843 she surveyed 
much of the territory in and around Australia. 

   3930 
  Viking longship model,   made from timber and plastic 
(L58xW13xH28cm), under red and blue striped plastic 
sail, with plastic fi gures of crew members on board and one 
overboard in a plastic model of the ocean and with a few 
sea birds on the water, in a timber and glass display case 
(L75xW34xH37cm including short legs).   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 No mail out for this lot, collection only from Sydney Offi ce, or buyer to 
make own arrangements. 
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part

 3931* 
  Silver plated cruet set,   19th century, on bun feet, containing 
four cut glass bottles; silver plated teapot, early 20th century, 
on claw foot stand with burner.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $40 

   3932 
  Ceylon,   20th century, ebony group of six elephants, carved 
from the whole, modelled as a procession of elephants, 
tusks attached, (450mm long); India, 19th century, inlaid 
hardwood ink stand, rectangular form modelled with fi ve 
elephants, (225mm long); 20th century, bone carving of two 
elephants on wooden base, tusks attached, (145mm high).   
Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $40 

    

  

 3933* 
  China,   mammoth tusk, c10,000 years old, carved with 
polychrome scenes of scholars, (480mm long).   Very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $1,500 

   3934 
  Russia,   20th century, bronze grouping, after Evgeni 
Alexandrovich (Eugene) Lanceray (Russian, 1848-1886), 
"Russian Cossack with Horses", cyrillic signature to lower 
right, mounted on green marble base, (430mm wide x 
480mm high).   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

    

  

 3935* 
  Australian stamps created into three dimensional artwork 
by Joy Pulford,   all under perspex in timber frames (approx 
10.8x10.8cm), some frames plain and others with carved 
design, subjects include 25 fauna, 2 flora, Uluru and 
Endeavour, all with artists tag affi xed to back, 'Hand Crafted/
in Australia/by/Joy Pulford'.   A few frames have small area 
with loss of stain, easily fi xed, otherwise uncirculated.  (29)  

 $500 

   3936 
  Framed New Zealand stamps,   matt framed under perspex in 
timber frame (13x13cm), one features 1966 Health issue of 
used 3 pence Bellbird with a small sprig of fl ora at bottom left 
edge; another features used 1973 5 cents Hodgkins paintings 
issue of Maori lady and baby with border of coarse hair and 
sea shell at bottom right corner; a third from 1985-89 birds 
series features a used 30 cents Kakapo issue.   The stamps 
used, the frames uncirculated.  (3)  

 $40 

   3937 
  Royal Air Force Police,   Falkland Islands, souvenir metal map, 
framed, also books Battle for the Falklands, Land, Naval and 
Air Forces, 3 vols, Osprey; Weapons of the Falkland Confl ict 
by Bryan Perrett, 1982.   Fine.  (5)  

 $40 

 Ex B.M.Scott Collection. 
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   3938 
  British Royal Family folder,   including medals (one silver), 
commemorative crowns (4), cassette, compact discs, small 
books, fi rst day covers, and many used and unused stamps.   
All housed in sleeves within an large A4 folder, fine - 
uncirculated.  (approx 300)  

 $80 

     

 3939* 
  Cliff Richards,   autographed b&w photograph (15.8x21.5cm), 
signed when he visited Nairobi in 1963.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Cliff Richards and the Shadows were in Nairobi in early 1963 during their 
successful 'pop' tour of East Africa. 

   ARMS AND ARMOUR 

   

3940* 
  Percussion pistol,   late 19th century, very long (approx 42cm) 
with 15mm bore steel barrel, this inscribed on top, nearly 
indecipherable but possibly 'Salop' and on the side plate for 
the hammer is etched with a pattern and the name, 'Horton', 
with a very deep trigger guard and a very large chequered 
pattern timber grip.   In working order, fi ne.   

 $200 

 No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Offi ce. 

     

 3941* 
  Percussion pistol,   19th century style replica, total length 
approx 30cm, features dark stained timber grip, steel 7mm 
bore barrel, with steel ramrod below, decorated panels on 
both sides of the main body and decorated hammer guard.   
Good very fi ne and non-functioning.   

 $100 

 No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Offi ce. 

     

 3942* 
  Antique leather powder fl ask,   Middle Eastern or North 
African, late 19th century, embossed leather bound wooden 
gun powder fl ask with two suspension rings on reverse for 
fi tting to belt, wooden slide-peg closer and metal spout.   Well 
used and aged, metal spout loose, otherwise good.   

 $80 

     

 3943* 
  India, facsimilie   of 19th century, damascened steel powder 
fl ask, the screwtop stopper modelled as an elephant head, 
intricately inlaid with gold patterns, (170mm high).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $180 
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 3944* 
  Tortoise shell powder fl ask,   probably early 19th century, a 
whole tortoise shell with silver protectors at front and back 
ends, the front end with engraved decoration, two suspension 
rings at sides of front silver protector cover and with lever 
opening charger.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

   

3945* 
  Fiji,   Bowai timber club (approx 104cm long), very heavy 
hardwood club with inlaid pattern at one end, used for battle 
but also ceremonial, small, old tag affi xed with diffi cult to 
read script, appears to be, 'Na Malanell/Club (Nai Woiu)/
from/Sanbeto, N.W. of/Viti Levu, Fiji/1896'.   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

   

lot 3946 part

3946* 
  Japan,   Edo period (17th century), Samurai battle horse 
stirrups (Abumi), a matched pair of forged iron horse stirrups 
in swan-like shape with a hand chiselled and bronze inlaid 
design of leaves approx (28cm longx25cm high; 4.3kg), 
maker's name on the back edge of the buckle uprights (the 
characters worn).   Good.  (2 pieces)  

 $800 

     

 3947* 
  Native American Indian Bear Claw Necklace,   c1870, said 
to be Apache, silver fi ttings with nine genuine bear claws 
(approx 120mm).   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 
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 3948* 
  Ottoman Empire,   16th-18th century, steel-mounted Islamic 
wicker Kalkan shield (28cm), domed and of circular shape 
composed of concentric wicker woven with coloured thread, 
the exterior is made up of radial steel bars linking the steel 
frame, steel domed centre boss with rosette and fi ve square 
fi nials, the interior set with wood and the remains of the 
original red fabric lining, leather strap, and six iron rings 
for suspension.   Some minor wear to the thread, otherwise 
in good condition for its age.   

 $2,000 

 Together with a Certifi cate of Authenticity No.121126 from Hundred & 
One Antiques, Toronto, Canada. 

     

 3949* 
  Ottoman Empire,   16th-18th century, steel-mounted Islamic 
wicker Kalkan shield (26cm), domed and of circular shape 
composed of concentric wicker woven with coloured thread, 
the exterior is made of radial steel bars linking the steel frame, 
the steel domed centre boss with rosette and fi ve square 
fi nials, the interior set with remains of the original red fabric 
lining, cotton cushion, leather strap, and six iron rings for 
suspension.   Some minor wear to the thread, otherwise in 
good condition for its age.   

 $2,000 

 Together with a Certifi cate of Authenticity No.120342 from Hundred & 
One Antiques, Toronto, Canada. 

     

 3950* 
  Ottoman Empire,   mid 19th century, yataghan sword 
(58cm), mid 19th century, with well forged 58cm blade 
with impressed maker's mark, fi ne bone grip with fl ared 
ears and around the centre and overlaying onto the blade 
for a distance of 9cm is an elaborately carved, raised silver 
decoration, with a very fi nely chased, heavy silver scabbard, 
total length including scabbard 81cm.   Grips with a few age 
cracks and good age patina, one solder repair around the 
diameter of the scabbard, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $1,200 

 Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Offi ce, or buyer 
to make own arrangements. 

     

 3951* 
  Ottoman Empire,   early 19th century, yataghan sword with 
66cm blade in Damascus steel and with maker's mark and 
fl at back edge, the handle is bone with fl ared ears and around 
the centre and overlaying onto the blade for a distance of 
10cm is an elaborately carved, raised silver decoration, the 
scabbard of velvet with a gold bullion stripe down one side 
also has an elaborately carved silver locket (12cm) and 
chape (16cm), the top decorative locket section has a loop 
for attaching to a sword belt, total length including scabbard 
82cm.   Very fi ne.   

 $1,200 

 Note: Licence to own required in state of Victoria, Australia.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Offi ce, or buyer 
to make own arrangements. 

   3952 
  Storage and transit cases,   made of aluminium with reinforced 
corners, heavy duty rubber carry handle, hinged lid with three 
separate hinges on exterior, secure locks, interior under lid 
and on base with dark green velvet covered foam, 1 approx 
case size 74x40x17.5cm,2 aprox case size 102x32x13.5cm 
and 3 72x40x11.5cm, purpose built by Image Alloy Cases 
of Western Australia, these cases made to house Ottoman 
Empire small shields and an axe heads.   Can be used as 
is or internal base can be refi tted by adding new foam to 
accommodate items to be stored or transported, normal 
usage marks, otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 
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 3953* 
  Germany,   Holbien-style dress dagger, straight double sided 
blade with handle, butt and scabbard in steel cast with ornate 
decoration and mythical characters.   Blade with some edge 
nicks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

 No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Offi ce, or buyer 
to make own arrangements. 

     

 3954* 
  Sudanese dagger,   crude, straight blade sharpened on both 
sides, ebony guard and handle with carved bone top section 
capped with handcrafted silver top piece, in a handcrafted 
leather sheath, the back section containing two steel darts in 
a slide-in compartment and as such, rare.   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

 No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Offi ce, or buyer 
to make own arrangements. 

     

 3955* 
  Thailand,   Royal Army Officer's dagger, with brightly 
polished single edge blade (29.5cm), with sharkskin handle 
gold wire wrapped and bright brass elephant head pommel, 
with gilt and steel scabbard, press-button unlock (overall 
length in scabbard 45cm and without scabbard 41cm).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $180 

 No mail out for this lot, collection only from Sydney Offi ce, or buyer to 
make own arrangements. 

   DOCUMENTS 

   3956 
  Articles of Partnership,   1784, being a large vellum agreement 
for a business partnership between James Taylor of Liverpool 
in the County of Lancaster, ironmonger and Spencer Speers, 
also of Liverpool, for a period of fourteen years commencing 
on fi rst day of May 1789, no signatures and duty stamps 
removed.   Foxing, good.   

 $40 

   3957 
  Letter dated 7 Nov 1823,   handwritten in ink, from W. 
MacDonnell to James G. Danron Esq of the Bank of 
Scotland, about the banks 'Process of Forthcoming' in 
relation to a debt, with impression of a stamp at top left 
corner, 'Nov/7/1823'.   Some loss of paper at edges in a few 
places, otherwise mostly free of foxing, fi ne.   

 $50 

   3958 
  New Zealand,   parchment document being Grant No.11116 
under the Otago Waste Lands Act 1866 for Block 1 
Waikouaiti District to Elias Jones of the Town of Blueskin in 
the Province of Otago, farmer, dated 21 September 1870 and 
signed personally by Sir George Ferguson Brown, Governor 
and Commander-in-Chief in and over the Colony of New 
Zealand at Wellington, with notations on back and offi cially 
stamped.   Good fi ne.   

 $100 

 Elias Jones was born near Belturbet, County Cavan, Ireland in 1833 and 
arrived in Dunedin, New Zealand in 1858. He married Margaret Pullar 
at Waitai, Otago and they had fi ve children. He died on 31 August 1906 
in Seacliff, Dunedin, Otago and was buried at Blueskin Cemetery. Vendor 
advises that Elias Jones said to be related to John Jones, the Australian 
born sealer, whaler, ship owner, trader and entrepreneur who had extensive 
business interests in Waikouaiti in New Zealand.

With research. 

     

 part

3959* 
  Bank of Victoria,   Second and Third of Exchange, stamped 
'Rutherglen' in blue over Wahgunyah, 6th April 188[7], 
both with No.1236, to Mr John Mason for twenty pounds, 
crimson print.   With three vertical folds, area of foxing and 
small tears to top edge, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
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   3960 
  Issued receipt documents,   includes The United Insurance 
Company, Sydney, Receipt No.5407 dated 5 October 1872, 
with affi xed NSW one penny duty stamp (printed and 
handwritten); receipt dated 13 Oct 1883 with the mark 
of Mrs Katherine Freeman, witnessed by Mary Mowle, 
acknowledging receipt of one quarters annuity of twelve 
pounds ten shillings from Edward Hargrave of Greenwich, 
with affi xed NSW one penny duty stamp (handwritten); 
receipt dated Octr 29th 1884 for supplies to Mr Thos 
Freeman from Neale's New York House, South Grafton, with 
affi xed 2xone penny NSW duty stamps (handwritten and 
printed); Exchange Buildings, Tamworth receipt dated 23rd 
February 1888 for fi ve hundred pounds deposit on purchase 
of 'Flemington Estate', with affi xed NSW two pence duty 
stamp (printed and handwritten); The New Zealand Accident 
Insurance Company, interim receipt no.C3799 dated June 
16th 1886 to F.M.Mills Esq, with affi xed NSW two pence 
duty stamp (printed and handwritten); Australian Mutual 
Provident Society, Brisbane, receipt no.1941 dated 25 Mar 
38 for life assurance premium for P L Suttor, with affi xed 
Queensland one penny duty stamp (printed and typed); also 
fi ve lots of impressed NSW duty stamps issued by the NSW 
Stamp Duties Offi ce and NSW Registrar General, includes 
thirty pounds, twenty four pounds, three pounds fi fteen 
shillings, one pound (2), fi fteen shillings, one shilling (2), 
and one Duly Stamped.   Very fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 

   3961 
  Colony of New South Wales,   Mortgage, between Henry 
Norman MacLaurin and John Lackey, William Henry Peek 
and George Penkwil Slade of land in the Parish of Petersham, 
dated 7th May 1877, handwritten on vellum; Conveyance, 
between Henry Morrow and William Benson of land in the 
Parish of Alexandria, dated 28th March, 1879, handwritten 
on vellum; Dissolution of Partnership and Assignment of half 
share, between James Miller and Stephen Glassop, General 
Printers, Bookbinders and Machine Rulers, of 78 Clarence 
Street, Sydney, dated 22 November 1882.   With folds and 
creases, very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 3962* 
  Colony of Victoria,   Miners Right, Series K, Book No.43, 
No.218, for fi ve shillings, issued in the district of Ballarat, 
25 Apr 1891, to George Charles Sh?., to be in force until 
Apr 189[2]. With folds and creases, spike and pin holes, 
overwritten in pink 'Mines Act 1890 No.  1120'at bottom, 
good very fi ne.   

 $200 

    

  

 3963* 
  Warne &   Reid, Melbourne, 18[78], promissory note for 
£94/16/3, payable at Bank of Victoria, Kyneton, with Union 
Bank of Australia and Colonial Bank of Australia stamps 
on front and back; £35.0.0, Sept 27th 187[7], on thin blue 
paper, with English Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank/
Clare/Paid/ Dec 31 1877 and E.S.& A.C.B./Clare stamped 
on front.   With pin holes on fi rst, centre spike hole on second, 
light folds and crease, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   SHARE SCRIP 

     

 3964* 
  New South Wales mining,   Fortunatus Gold, Surface Hill, 
Tumberumba, 187[2], for twenty fi ve £1 shares, blue print.   
With folds and creases, pin holes, foxing to top edge, very 
fi ne.   

 $100 
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   3965 
  New South Wales mining,   Southern Coal Company of New 
South Wales, 18[88], London issue, for eight hundred and 
fi fty £1 shares, red print and scrollwork left side; Great 
Cobar Limited, 19[1]0, share warrant for fi ve £5 shares, blue 
and black print in English and French within border, 7s 6d 
red embossed duty stamp top left, with 19 of 20 coupons 
attached.   With folds and creases, some foxing to edges, fi rst 
certifi cate with pin holes and handwritten notations top 
margin, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 3966* 
  New South Wales mining,   Eaglehawk Silver, Stephen's Creek, 
Barrier Ranges, 188[8], for fi fty 10/- shares, blue print, 
overstamped 'Fully Paid-up' in red, vignette of eagle top 
centre and scrollwork left side.   With light folds and creases, 
pin holes, very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3967* 
  Tasmania mining,   South Balstrup's (Tasmania) Silver, 189[0], 
for one hundred £1 shares, black print and scrollwork left 
side.   With light folds and creases, pin holes, three broker's 
stamps on front, very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3968* 
  Tasmania mining,   Lord Hopetoun Silver, Mount Dundas, 
189[1], for fi ve hundred 2s 6d shares, brown on metallic 
paper.   With light folds and creases, pin holes, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3969* 
  Tasmania,   Tasmanian Government Treasury Bill, for one 
hundred pounds, No.353, Hobart, 8th December 1892, due 
date 8th December 1895, with red and white embossed two 
shillings and sixpence duty stamp, overstamped 'PAID' and 
hole punched twice across two signatures.   With light vertical 
fold, stained area right side, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 3970* 
  Tasmania mining,   Clarence Gold, Lefroy, 189[5], for fi fty 2s 
6d shares, blue print and scrollwork left side.   With folds and 
creases, pin holes, area of light staining front left, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3971* 
  Tasmania mining,   Lyell Pioneers Gold & Copper, Mount 
Lyell, 189[5], one £2 share, black on pink, scrollwork left 
side.   Light horizontal fold, pin holes, call stamp on back, 
good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

lot 2972

 3972* 
  Tasmania mining,   South West Curtin-Davis, Dundas, 189[6], 
for ten £1 shares, blue print.   With light folds and creases, 
pin holes, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3973* 
  Victoria mining,   Round Hill Silver, 189[1], for four £5 shares, 
blue print, scrollwork left side, 'forfeited' handwritten in 
blue crayon across front left.   With folds and creases, pin 
holes, very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3974* 
  Victoria mining,   Chewton Consols, White Horse Gully, 
Chewton, 189[8], for two hundred 10s shares, orange on 
buff.   With folds and creases, pin holes, area of discolouration 
on back, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3975 
  Victoria mining,   Birthday Tunnel Extended, Staffordshire 
Reef, 190[3], for one hundred 10s shares, blue print and 
scrollwork left side; Loddon Valley Goldfi elds, 190[4], 
for fi fteen £1 shares, London issue, blue print; Victorian 
Minerals Development, 191[1], for fi fty £1 shares, blue 
print and scrollwork left side.   With folds and crease, pin 
holes, very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 
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 3976* 
  Victoria mining,   Federal Mint Gold, Pitfield Plains, 
189[1903], for one hundred 10s shares, red and black on 
buff, scrollwork left side.   With folds and creases, pin holes, 
four call stamps on back, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3977 
  Victoria mining,   Bendigo Water Works Freehold, [1905], 
for one thousand 4s 3d shares, black on pink and white; 
Bruhn's Frederick the Great Consolidated, Sebastian (near 
Bendigo), 190[8], for fi fty £1 shares, black on pink; North 
New Moon, Eaglehawk, 190[10], for fi fty 20s shares, blue 
print and scrollwork left side; New Moon Consolidated, New 
Moon Reef, Sailor's Gully (near Eaglehawk), 19[1]0, for one 
hundred £2 shares, blue on green scrollwork left side.   With 
light folds and creases, pin holes, very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

   3978 
  Victoria mining,   Cornish United Gold, Garden Gully Reef, 
Bendigo, 191[5], for fi fty fi ve shilling shares, blue print and 
scrollwork left side; Frenchman's Lead, Avoca, Victoria, 
193[5], for one £10 share, black on light orange; Powlett-
North Woolamai Collieries, Powlett River, 191[4], for one 
hundred 15/- shares, green on green, scrollwork left side; 
South British Gold, Maldon, 190[3], twenty 5/- shares, black 
on yellow, scrollwork left side.   With light folds and creases, 
pin holes, good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

   3979 
  Western Australia mining,   Central Exploration Investment 
Corporation, London issue, 189[6], for forty £1 shares, 
green print within ornate border and scrollwork left side; 
Ivanhoe Gold, London issue, 189[8], for one £5 share, green 
print and border; New Chaffers Extended, London issue, 
190[2], for two hundred 4/- shares, green print within border; 
Black Range Koh-i-noor, Black Range, 190[8], for twenty 
5/- shares, red on green, scrollwork left side.   With folds and 
creases, pin holes, two with handwritten notations in border, 
otherwise very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

   3980 
  World scrip,   Hungary uncut vertical strip of one forint bonds; 
Confederate States of America, three dollars bond coupons 
sheet of thirty, various Railway and Mining bonds, Russian 
Bills of Exchange.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $120 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3981 
  The Isabella Gold and Antimony Mining and Smelting 
Company No Liability,   vellum document from Registrar 
General dated 31 January 1884 certifying that the 
aforementioned company had been registered and advertised 
in the Armidale Express and New England General Advertiser; 
Eleanora Gold Mining Company Report and Balance Sheet 
as at 30 June 1887 as laid before General Meeting 23 July 
1887 at Armidale, 2pp; Government Gazette of the State 
of New South Wales, No.225, Friday 18 December 1953, 
pp4127-4197.   The fi rst with a section missing from the top 
edge but no text missing, the last with some scuffi ng across 
top edge, otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

   3982 
  Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust Company 
of Chicago,   letter dated February 1, 1933 'To Our 
Correspondents' enclosing specimen of new Travellers' 
Letter of Credit and Letter of Indication; another similar 
letter dated December 20, 1937, also enclosing specimens 
and also explaining details and procedures for issue.   The 
specimens of the Letters of Credit and letters of Indication 
virtually uncirculated except for a staple in top left corner, the 
covering letters with some small signs of ageing, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.  (6 items)  

 $50 

 In 1932 the Continental and Commercial National Bank of Chicago was 
renamed to become the Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust 
Company of Chicago. At one time it was the 7th largest bank in America 
but in 1984 it became, at that time, the largest bank failure in US history. 
In the 1980s prior to its collapse, it sold part of its reserves to raise funds. It 
held approximately 1.5 million US silver dollars as part of its reserves and 
with the then rise in the price of silver these silver dollars were sold to an 
American coin dealer and are now sold individually and categorised as Ex 
The Continental-Illinois Bank Horde. 

   3983 
  Ampol Petroleum Limited,   share prospectus booklet, dated 
12th January 1954, soft cover, 19pp, with separate share 
application form, funds required for expanding business in 
West Australian Petroleum and the Exmouth Gulf district of 
Western Australia; The Sydney County Council, prospectus 
of Electricity Supply Loan No.53, 15 September 1952, 
4pp, with separate application form and another form for 
conversion application; Government of the Commonwealth 
of Australia prospectus for 6 per cent conversion and 
redemption loan 1930, 2pp; Commonwealth of Australia 
Postmaster-General's Department advice dated 15 Feb 1955 
to customers regarding changes in trunk line procedures, 
1pp; The Australian Gas Light Company, prospectus of 
'1964' Registered Debenture Loan, cash and conversion, 
dated January 31, 1952, 4pp, with separate cash application 
form; State Electricity Commission of Victoria, prospectus of 
Power & Fuel Development Loan No.99, dated 5 may 1952, 
4pp (2); Metropolitan Water Sewerage and Drainage Board, 
Sydney, prospectus of Loan No.   81, dated 15 April 1952, 
4pp, with separate application form and also a separate 
information advice leafl et.  The third with some creasing 
and loss of paper at edges, the fourth with punch holes at 
edge for fi tting into a binder, otherwise mostly fi ne - good 
very fi ne. (14)  

 $100 
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   3984 
  USA historic newspapers,   various issues 1861-1865 featuring 
reports on the American Civil War, includes The New York 
Herald (2), The New-York Times (4), The New-York Tribune 
(3), Boston Daily Advertiser; also The Philadelphia Inquirer, 
Public Ledger, Wednesday Morning August 15, 1945, with 
headline 'PEACE' and includes 16 of 26 pages with complete 
war history, maps and pictures.   Some tears and paper loss 
at edges, otherwise good.  (11)  

 $40 

   3985 
  Picturesque Atlas of Australasia,   part 13, featuring landmark 
buildings and street scenes of Melbourne from the nineteenth 
century, by the Picturesque Atlas Publishing Co.   Some foxing, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $50 

   3986 
  Twenty Four Original Sketches,   from the works of Charles 
Dickens by Nelson P. Whitelocke, includes a brief quotation 
on facing leaves (42x33 cm), rebound in half leather, six 
raised gilt bands, foxing on inside pages.   Good fi ne.   

 $100 

   3987 
  Hawaii,   rare promotional booklet for the Panama-Pacifi c 
International Exposition, 1914, board cover, 64pp with 
b&w images throughout, printed by Paradise of the Pacifi c 
Press, Honolulu, Hawaii; very rare miniature fl ag of Hawaii 
at the time featuring the Union Jack in the canton with eight 
horizontal stripes of white, red, blue, white, red, blue, white, 
red representing the eight major islands, the fl ag is attached to 
a thin timber fl agpole.   The fl ag with age toning, the booklet 
virtually as new except for some light toning and some rust 
stains caused by the staples used to bind it.  (2)  

 $100 

   3988 
  Australiana Historic print,   titled, 'Opossum, Wombat et 
Nautile du Golfe de Carpentaire - 266, Australie' (print 
number 266 - An opossum, Wombat and Nautilus from 
the Gulf of Carpenteria) (image size 13.7x8.7cm; page size 
19.7x12.8cm), made by Monnin after D. de Rienzi, from a 
woodcut engraving, this print is from M.G.L.Domeny de 
Rienzi's  work, 'Oceanie, ou Cinquieme Partie du Monde', 
published in 1836 by Firmin Didot of Paris.   Minor stains 
in left margin and light scattered foxing and age related 
toning, some rippling along top edge of page, otherwise 
very good for age.   

 $60 

   3989 
  Lindsay,   Norman, 'Selected Pen Drawings', Angus and 
Robertson, Halstead Press, 1968, 60 plates, with dust 
jacket cover together with photocopies of letters to George 
Ferguson, Managing Director of A&R, 16 Dec 1968; another 
'Pencil Drawings', Angus and Robertson, Halstead Press, 
1969, forward by A.D.Hope, approximately 50 plates (not 
numbered), with dust jacket cover.   As new.  (2)  

 $100 

   3990 
  Russell de Lacey,   'Gang Gang Cockatoo', line drawing, 
5/250, signed and framed, (60cm x 47cm); Chris Huber, 'At 
Play', framed print; D'Arcy Doyle, 'Dash For Home', framed 
print; 'First Australian Test Cricket Team to England 1882', 
framed colour print; 'Raise A Glass Appeal', 1941, 13th 
Platoon D Company, Ikingi Egypt, framed modern photo; 
Bob Carr, doctored photograph depicting Carr overrunning 
Jeff Kennett in an AFL match, signed by Carr, framed; 
another, colour sketch caricature of Bob Carr, framed.   Very 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

   3991 
  Honolulu Star - Bulletin,   framed copies of front pages all 
dated December 7, 1941, 1st, 2nd and 3rd extra editions, 
reporting the Japanese attack on Pearl Harbour, (68cm x 
56cm).   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   3992 
  Framed Display Board,   'Daren Beadman Stable of 
Champions', 5 x Racing Photographs including 1 signed 
by Darren Beadman, photographs show Octagonal, Super 
Impose, Saintly and Lets Elope, #338 of 500, (88cm x 82cm).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   3993 
  Gough Whitlam,   Bob Hawke, Paul Keating, Kim Beazley, 
photograph of the group signed by all four men, 2005, 
framed, 44/55, (58cm x 48cm).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

   3994 
  Australian Labor Party Century Plate,   1891-1991, 
commemorating the fi rst 100 years of the ALP, the centre 
design is of Australian native plants while the rim has pictures 
of the nine Labor Prime Ministers during the period, plate 
is signed by Prime Minister Bob Hawke and one plate has 
an issue number of 21/25.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   3995 
  China,   People's Republic, 1974, terracotta replicas of 
warriors and heroes from the mausoleum of Qin Dynasty 
(set of fi ve) (2 sets), also a large warrior (230mm high) 
from same dynasty; book, Quotations from Chairman Mao 
Tse-Tung, fi rst edition 1966; modern decorative plates with 
stands, one in black plastic with river and bridge scene 
(270mm diameter) 1998, another with embroidered cat on 
silk between glass within wooden frame (175mm diameter) 
2003.   Fine.  (6)  

 $100 

   3996 
  Woodblock print,   'Port of Yokkaichi' Japan, by Hiroshige 
Ando (1797-1858), within black frame (260mm x 320mm) 
and certifi cate attached.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

   3997 
  D'Arcy Doyle,   Bicentennial Series, 1988, 'Escorting the 
Gold', framed print, limited edition 1192/1500, signed in 
pencil, (100cm x 77cm).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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   3998 
  D'Arcy Doyle,   Bicentennial Series, 1988, 'The End of the 
Muster', framed print, limited edition 1368/1500, signed in 
pencil, (95cm x 74cm).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   3999 
  D'Arcy Doyle,   Bicentennial Series, 1988, 'The Woolteam 
Hauling the Clip', framed print, limited edition 275/1500, 
signed in pencil, (100cm x 77cm).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   4000 
  Wu Guan Zhong,   abstract water colour, 34x34cms in a glass 
frame on a mounting card, frame size 47x42cms.   Fine.   

 $100 

   POSTCARDS AND COLLECTOR CARDS 

   4001 
  Postcards,   Australia, interesting collection in album, 
including Aborigines (5) with WA natives, corroboree; 
Pioneering life including camel transport (2), horse and oxen 
teams, bush home, in a mulga bog, felling a giant tree, River 
Murray steamer, hydraulic gold sluicing, Kalgoorlie mine; 
Artist bush scenes; USS Kansas from 1908 Fleet visit; real 
photo family groups.   Generally fi ne.  (48)  

 $250 

   4002 
  Postcards,   New South Wales, collection in album, including 
Sydney animated street scenes, city buildings, Botanical 
Gardens, Balmoral, Clifton Gardens, Coogee, Bondi, 
Manly (4); Circular Quay and Farm Cove, Harbour views 
including Lane Cove, Lavender Bay, The Spit, Neutral Bay, 
Harbour Bridge; Kurnell, Stanwell Park, Hawkesbury, Blue 
Mountains; Auburn, Campbelltown, Camden, Dubbo, 
Forbes, Newcastle, Wagga.   Generally fi ne.  (84)  

 $300 

   4003 
  Postcards,   Queensland (32) and Tasmania (12), collection in 
album, including Brisbane street and river scenes, Exhibition 
Grounds; Cairns and other North Queensland, Childers 
Sugar Mills (1915 Panama Pacifi c Exhibition), Woombye 
(QIT Bureau); Tasmania including Hobart, Port Arthur and 
Launceston.   Generally fi ne.  (44)  

 $150 

   4004 
  Postcards,   Victoria, collection in album, early period (38) 
mainly Melbourne including animated street scenes and 
public buildings; later Real Photo types (33) from Rose and 
Valentine Series including Melbourne streets and buildings, 
Shepparton, and others including a group of nine of Kiewa 
Hydro-electric project.   Generally fi ne.  (71)  

 $250 

   4005 
  Postcards,   Western Australia (15) and South Australia (42), 
collection in album, including Undivided Back Kalgoorlie 
Mine (3), Fremantle Bridge, Wharf; later including Albany, 
South Beach Fremantle, Perth views including Racecourse; 
Adelaide including animated street scenes, buildings, 
Botanical Gardens, a few country types, vineyards, few Real 
Photo types.   Generally fi ne.  (67)  

 $250 

   4006 
  Postcards,   Papua New Guinea, collection in album, 
many issued by Sacred Heart Fathers, locations including 
Arapokina, Hanuabada, Mekeo, Port Moresby, Onongue, 
Yule, including scenery, ceremonies, natives, missionaries, (23 
plus 6 duplicates); other Pacifi c countries (11) including Fiji, 
Cook Islands, Solomons, Carolines.   Generally fi ne.  (40)  

 $200 

   4007 
  Postcards,   Military, Great Britain, collection in album, all 
coloured types showing ceremonies and uniforms, including 
Harry Paine (10), and other Tucks Oilette and similar series, 
Valentines series including Conrad Leigh (6), and other 
publishers.   Generally fi ne.  (56)  

 $250 

   4008 
  Postcards,   Royal Mint, group of cards, circa 1910, showing 
aspects of coin production, including melting, annealing, 
rolling, pressing, weighing.   Mostly unused, very fi ne.  (13)  

 $60 

   4009 
  Postcards,   Paris Mint (Hotel des Monnaies), collection in 
album, circa 1910, from several series, showing all aspects 
of coin and medal production and quality control at the 
mint, from metal foundry to fi nal testing, many interesting 
views of machinery and procedures, including 5 duplicates.   
Unused, very fi ne.  (68)  

 $250 

   4010 
  France,   postcards, an extensive collection of postcards c.early 
1900s (144), noted (56) of Versailles, (33) Dreux, Paris 
(13, including 9 of Paris fl ooded), and a folder of the city 
Albert (France) in WWI (Battle of Amiens) many photos of 
before and after the war; together with a leather gilt bound 
(1899) copy of a Golden Treasury Series, 'Rubaiyat of Omar 
Khayyam' (the Astronomer-Poet of Persia) in English verse; 
together with a permanant yearly calender, framed for 
viewing.   Mostly fi ne or better.  (146)  

 $100 

   4011 
  Postcards,   Airships, collection in album, early French 
dirigibles in flight and on the ground with spectators, 
including Adjudant-Vincenot, Clement-Bayard, Le Lebaudy, 
Liberte, Malecot, Patrie, La Republique, Ville de Nancy, Ville 
de Paris, and military balloons.   Generally fi ne, many used 
with stamps.  (62)  

 $300 

   4012 
  Postcards,   Aviation, mostly France, album with early period 
cards with a wide range of biplanes and monoplanes, many 
with vignettes of pilots; views of aerodromes with crowds 
watching planes; military planes; later Real Photo types 
showing early commercial airlines.   Generally fi ne.  (60)  

 $300 

   4013 
  Postcards,   woven silk (2), General Douglas Haig coloured 
portrait and arms, another of a soldier seated with his family; 
FAB series card for Clan Stewart; early German cards (2) 
depicting children with musical instruments; Embroidered 
silks of WWI period (35), a good range of types including 
patriotic with fl ags, Bonne Annee, Christmas, Birthday, 
family members.   Generally fi ne.  (40)  

 $250 
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   4014 
  Cigarette cards,   Sniders & Abrahams, Natives of the World, 
1904-1908, set of twenty fi ve cards.   Good - very good.   

 $350 

   4015 
  Cigarette cards,   Thomson & Porteoius - Luntin Cigarettes, 
1916, V.C. Heroes, part set 25/41.   Very good - extremely 
fi ne.  (25)  

 $150 

     

 part

4016* 
  Cricket,   John Player & Sons, album with cigarette cards of 
Cricketers of 1938 Australian and Great Britain teams in 
the 1938 Australian tour in Great Britain, including Barnes, 
Bradman, Brown, Fingleton, Hassett, McCabe, O'Reilly, 
Compton, Hutton, Hammond etc., also printed coloured 
cartoons on cricket by Charles Exeter Devereux Crombie 
(1880-1967) an editorial cartoonist as part of his series on 
"The Rules of Cricket" produced c.1910 (The Boundary" 
(illustrated), "Lost Ball", "The Fieldsman", "The Innings", 
The Bowler", "Caught" etc. in all 10 coloured printed 
cartoons; lot also includes (6) steel engravings by sir E. 
Landseer on dogs with attached stories.   Fine.  (lot)  

 $100 

   4017 
  Cigarette cards,   W.A.& A.C. Churchman, Ipswich, set of 
fi fty fi ve Can You Beat at St Andrews, includes 'Holed in 
One' card, plus nine with red imprints; Will's Cigarettes, 
Wild Animals of the World, part set 27/50.   Good - very 
fi ne.  (82)  

 $200 

   4018 
  Cigarette cards,   Will's, War Incidents, 'A' series, part set 
40/50, no duplication; 2nd series, part set 33/50; Havelock 
cigarettes, 1915, War Incidents, 10/50.   Very good - extremely 
fi ne.  (83)  

 $150 

   4019 
  Sweetacres Champion Chewing Gum cards,   Favourite Dogs, 
1932, part set 40/48; Triumph, Modern Motor Cars, 1926, 
cpmplete set of 32 cards.   Good - very good.  (72)  

 $200 

   WORLD  BANKNOTES 

   4020 
  Argentina,   Republica Argentina, one peso, 20 de Septiembre 
de 1897, 58,119,287A (P.243a); Mexico, El Banco de 
Londres Y Mexico, fi ve pesos, Julio 1 de 1910, Series E, 
784521 (P.S233d).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   4021 
  Austria,   notgeld, a variety of notes from various regions and 
in a multitude of denominations.   In an album with collector's 
typed list, fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (approx 300)  

 $200 

     

 4022 
  Bahamas,   The Bahamas Government, Elizabeth II, four 
shillings, (1953) A/4 669001 (P.13c).   Flattened of centre 
fold, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   4023 
  Bangladesh,   People's Republic, Bangladesh Bank, Emergency 
Issue, one and fi ve taka, undated (1972) (P.4, 7).   Both notes 
with two pin holes left side of note, otherwise uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $350 
 Slabbed by PCGS and graded as 64 with pin holes. 

     

 4024* 
  Bangladesh,   People's Republic, Bangladesh Bank, Emergency 
Issue, ten taka, undated (1972) (P.8).   With two pin holes left 
side of note, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $350 
 Slabbed by PCGS and graded as 64 with pin holes. 

   4025 
  Belize,   The Monetary Authority of Belize, Elizabeth II, one 
dollar, Belize 1st June 1980; Central Bank, one dollar, Belize 
1st July 1983 (P.38a, 43).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $60 
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   4026 
  British Guiana,   The Government of British Guiana, George 
VI, one dollar, 1st January 1942, (P.12c).   Nearly fi ne.   

 $50 

   4027 
  Brunei,   one ringgit, 1967 (P.1a), 1978, 1980, 1983, 1994 
(P.6a, b, c; 13), fi ve ringgit, 1993 (P.14); one, fi ve, ten and 
twenty ringgit (P.22-4), twenty ringgit, 2007 (P.34a).   First 
fi ne, others very fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $80 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   4028 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, Elizabeth II, one dollar 1954, two 
dollars 1954 (2 colours), one dollar, 1973 (pair), two dollars 
1986, (P.75, 85, 94).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $50 

    

 

  

 part

4029* 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, 1954 series, one (2), two, fi ve and 
ten dollars (2)(P.74a, 84a, 76b, 77b, 79a, b, 85c (pair), 86b, 
92b, 94b, 97d, 88d, 101a, 103a).   The 79a only very good, 
101a extremely fi ne, others uncirculated.  (15)  

 $720 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 4030* 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, Elizabeth II, one hundred dollars, 
Ottawa 1954, A/J 2041197, 'Devil's face' in hair issue 
(P.72a).   Centre fold, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $400 

   4031 
  Chile,   Republuca de Chile, one peso, 22 de Agosto de 1911, 
516619 (P.15b).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 4032* 
  Chile,   Republuca de Chile, ten pesos, 18 de Octubre de 1911, 
551209 (P.21b).   Bright crisp note, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 4033* 
  China,   Imperial Chinese Railways, uniface printer's proof 
ten dollars, January 2nd 1899, imprint Barclay and Fry Ltd, 
London.   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $3,000 
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 4034* 
  China,   The American Oriental Banking Corporation, 
specimen fi ve and ten dollars, Shanghai, Sept 16th 1919 
(P.S.112b, 3b) stamped on large top margins.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $2,500 

   4035 
  China,   Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, fi ve 
dollars local currency, Shanghai, 1st March 1923 (P.S353).   
With folds and creases, soiled, pin holes, banker's stamp and 
handwritten numeral on back, small old repair on right side 
margin, otherwise very good.   

 $500 

     

 4036* 
  China,   The Chartered Bank of India, Australia and China, 
fi ve dollars, Tientsin, 2nd January 1928 (P.202, cf 203a).   
Large note, frayed at edges, otherwise very good and rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex IAG Sale 84 (lot 624). 

   4037 
  China,   Central Bank of China, one yuan, 1936 (P.212a).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

 In a PMG holder as choice uncirculated 64 EPQ. 

   4038 
  China,   banknotes, one jiao 1960 issue dated, sequence 
numbers 6288009-6288066. (P.873, CV £240 x 59).   
Uncirculated.  (58)  

 $200 

     

 4039* 
  East Africa,   The East African Currency Board, George V, 
twenty shillings or one pound, Nairobi 1st January 1933, 
C/1 67712 (P.22).   Fine.   

 $200 
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 4040* 
  East Africa,   The East African Currency Board, George VI, 
twenty shillings or one pound, Nairobi, 1st June 1939, E/5 
50307 (P.30a).   Crisp, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 4041* 
  East Africa,   East African Currency Board, Elizabeth 
II, twenty shillings (1961-3) X4 08749 (P.43a).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 4042* 
  East Africa,   East African Currency Board, Elizabeth  II, one 
hundred shillings (1961-3) J5 66581 (P.44b).   Extremely fi ne 
or slightly better.   

 $400 

     

 4043* 
  East Africa,   East African Currency Board, Elizabeth II, one 
hundred shillings A4 53691 (P.44a).   Very fi ne or better.   

 $300 

     

 4044* 
  Ethiopia,   Bank of Ethiopia, one hundred thalers, Addis 
Ababa, 1st May 1932, No D/1 07993 (P.10).   Very fi ne.   

 $1,200 

     

 4045* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, fi ve shillings, 1st June 
1951 B/9 11,074/5 (P.29c), consecutive pair.   Slight centre 
bend, nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 
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 4046* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, twenty pounds, 1st 
September, 1948, B/1 66,551 (P.43).   Very fi ne or better and 
rare.   

 $12,000 

   4047 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five shillings, 
1st December 1962 C/8 190955 (P.51c).   Crisp, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $80 

     

 4048* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st June 
1957, C/5 48,559 (P.53b).   Cleaned, otherwise good fi ne or 
better.   

 $180 

     

 4049* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 20th 
January 1964, C/15 59709 (P.53e).   Crisp original very 
fi ne.   

 $280 

     

 4050* 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, twenty dollars 
(1980) B/2 870543 (P.80).   Good extremely fi ne/extremely 
fi ne.   

 $90 

   4051 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, twenty 
dollars, undated (1980), B/1 150983 (P.80a).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $30 

   4052 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, twenty dollars, 
undated (1992) C005005 (P.95a) repeating trio of digits.   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $40 

   4053 
  German East Africa,   The German East Africa Bank, one 
rupie 1 Nov 1915 (19); 1 Feb 1916 (10), 1 Nov 1915 (3); 1 
Dec 1915 (1).   Nearly fi ne - very fi ne.  (33)  

 $300 

   4054 
  German East Africa,   The German East African Bank, fi fty 
pfenning, one rupie (2), fi ve rupien (2) and ten rupien, 1916-
1917 (P.20, 22, 36, 40).   Fine or very fi ne.  (6)  

 $250 

   4055 
  German Southwest Africa,   notgeld 75 pfennig, 31 March 
1922; another April 1922.   Good very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  
(2)  

 $50 

   4056 
  Germany,   notgeld, a large variety regions with a multitude 
of denominations and issuers.   Housed in four albums (A-E, 
F-L, M-R, S-Z) with collector's typed list in each, fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (approx 800)  

 $400 

   4057 
  Germany,   notgeld and emergency money, includes some 
Austrian, various towns, muncipalities and fi rms, includes 
some infl ation notes.   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (76)  

 $100 

   4058 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, one pound, 
4th August 1988, L594310 (P.20e).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 

   4059 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds, 
2000 (P.29), ten pounds, 2002 (P.30), twenty pounds, 1st 
December 2006 (P.33).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 



551

   4060 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 
10th September 2002, B002078/9 (P.30) pair; 1st December 
2006, AA99228/9 (P.37) pair.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

    

 

 

  

 Part

4061* 
  Great Britain,   Provincial banknotes, Stamford, Spalding and 
Boston Banking Company Limited, fi ve pounds, 1st February 
1901, ten pounds, 1st April 1905 (Grant 5636C), Wisbech 
& Lincolnshire Bank, fi ve and ten pounds, 11th October 
1894 (Grant 3252D); also Bank of England cheques, 1931 
(2).   The notes cut cancelled at right signature, otherwise very 
good - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $90 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

  

 4062* 
  Great Britain,   Treasury notes, 1914-15 issues, John Bradbury, 
ten shillings H1/12 No 14364 (P.348); one pound W/87 No 
30430 (P.349).   Top left corner off second, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 4063* 
  Great Britain,   Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1915) Z/27 No 027393 overprinted in Turkish Arabic script 
for the Dardanelles Campaign in World War I (P.348b).   Good 
very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $1,000 

 Ex J.Cox Collection, from IAG Sale P52 (lot 108), with their holder. 
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 4064* 
  Great Britain,   Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1915) Y/10 No 080687 overprint in Turkish Arabic script 
for the Dardanelles Campaign in World War I (P.348b).   Pin 
hole, otherwise very fi ne or better.   

 $750 

 Ex J.Cox Collection, from the Rare Coin Company with their ticket. 

     

 4065* 
  Great Britain,   Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1915) Z/4 No 023206, overprint in Turkish Arabic script for 
the Dardanelles Campaign in World War I (P.348b).   Frayed 
edges, otherwise fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex J.Cox Collection, from Sovereignty Coins and Banknotes (RCC). 

     

 4066* 
  Great Britain,   Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1915) Y/6 No. 085005, overprint in Turkish Arabic script 
for the Dardanelles Campaign in World War I (P.348b).   
Washed, otherwise fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex J.Cox Collection, from the Rare Coin Company. 

     

 4067* 
  Great Britain,   Treasury Note, one pound, John Bradbury 
(1915) P/53 No 89339, overprint in Turkish Arabic script for 
the Dardenelles Campaign in World War I (P.349b).   Good 
fi ne and rare, especially in this condition.   

 $4,000 

 Ex J.Cox Collection, from IAG Sale 74 (June 2011), lot 193 and Noble 
Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 2582). 

    

  

 part

4068* 
  Great Britain ,   Treasury notes, N.K. Warren Fisher, 1922 
issue, ten shillings, K/27 028272 (P.358), one pound E1/35 
No 778970; T1/53 No 764547 (P.359a).   Solicitor's stamp 
on back of fi rst, good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $380 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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 4069* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, K.O.Peppiatt, fi ve pounds, 
London, 21 December 1944 E95 002182 (P.343).   Flattened 
folds, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 

 

 4070* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, one pound notes, one signed 
in ink by L.K.O'Brien and another J.L.Hollom, together with 
a letter from O'Brien to Leo(pold) de Rothschild dated 16th 
December 1976.   Fine.  (2)  

 $500 

   4071 
  Great Britain,   Elizabeth II issues, ten shillings to fi ve pounds 
(P.373a, b, c (pair), 374a, g (pair), 378f (pair)); George VI, 
one pound (P.367a, 369b (pair); also Spain, 1928 series 
(P.74c, 75c, 76a).   Mostly uncirculated.  (15)  

 $200 

     

 4072* 
  Hong Kong,   Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
fi ve dollars, 30th March 1946, No V021678 (P.  173e).  Nearly 
uncirculated,  

 $200 

     

 4073* 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, fi ve dollars, 4th Feburary 1959 (P.180b).   
Uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 4074* 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, ten dollars, 14th January 1958 (P.179Ab).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 
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   4075 
  Hong Kong,   Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
fi ve dollars 27th March 1969 (P.181c), 31st October 1973 
(P.181f) run of fi ve, 31st March 1975 (P.181f); one hundred 
dollars 31st March 1981 (P.187c), twenty dollars 1st January 
1986 (P.192a), ten dollars 1968, 1975-1979, 1981, 1983 
(P.182f-j), 1985 (P.191); Government of Hong Kong, one 
dollar 1st July 1959 (P.324A) one cent (1945)(P.323), fi ve 
cents (1941)(P.314) scarce, one cents (7)(P.325) fi ve cents 
(P.326), ten cents (P.327)(2); Chartered Bank, ten dollars, 
1981 pair plus ZZ (P.77b)(3) ten dollars (P.70c) pair; (P.77a); 
Standard Chartered Bank, twenty dollars, 1985 (P.279) all 
in nylon page album.   Mostly uncirculated.  (38)  

 $450 

     

 4076* 
  Hong Kong,   The Chartered Bank of India, Australia & 
China, ten dollars,1st August 1929, N/B 1080365 (P.50).   
Some paper loss at bottom edge, top edge on centre fold 
and in the middle of the centre fold, otherwise very good 
and rare.   

 $500 

     

 4077* 
  Hong Kong,   Government of Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, one 
dollar, 1st July 1959, 6J 722947 (P.324Ab).   Crisp, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $50 

     

 4078* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, five rupees, 
H.Denning, K/4 046053 (P.4a).   Tiny spindle hole, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 3985). 

     

 4079* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, ten rupees, J.B.Taylor, 
K/39 396850 (P.16).   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

   4080 
  India,   Government of India, one rupee, nd (1969-70) (P.66), 
nd (1963-65) (P.76a); Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, nd 
(P.37b).   Pin holes, fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $40 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 



555

    

 

 

 

  

 part

4081* 
  Iran,   Mohammad Reza Pahlavi, Bank Melli Iran, ten and 
twenty rials (1954, 1958), (P.64, 69); Bank Markazi Iran, 
ten and twenty rials (1961), (P.71, 72), fi fty and one hundred 
rials (1965), (P,79, 80); 1969 series 20, 50, 100, 200 (P.84-
7); 1974 series 20, to 10,000 rials (P.100-107b), 100 rials 
(1976), (P.108), includes the odd duplicate.   The P105 only 
fi ne, others uncirculated.  (24)  

 $200 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   4082 
  Iran,   Islamic Republic, Provisionals (P.188b, 123b, 124b), 
later, 1981 on (P.130a (2), 127. 128, 132, 140), 1993, (P.143-
149).   Uncirculated.  (20)  

 $180 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   4083 
  Japanese Invasion Money (JIM),   a selection of types and 
prefi xes from the Philippines, mostly 10 pesos, and some 5 
and 2 x 100 pesos notes.   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (386)  

 $400 

    

  

 4084* 
  Jersey,   States of the Island of Jersey, fi ve pounds interest 
bearing note, signed remainder 13th July 1840 (P.A1).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   4085 
  Kenya,   Central Bank, twenty shillings, 1st July, 1971 A/43 
142144 (P.8b); Mali, Banque de la Republique du Mali, 22 
September, 1960 T852972 (P.6a).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $180 

     

 4086 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
George VI, fi ve dollars, 1st July 1941 E/28 041097 (P.12).   
Corner folds from old display, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 4087* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya and 
British Borneo, Elizabeth II, one, fi ve and ten dollars, 21st 
March 1953 (P.1a, 2a, 3a).   Uncirculated; slight edge crease, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated; good very fi ne, scarce in this 
condition.  (3)  

 $600 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 4088* 
  Malaya and British Borneo,   Board of Commissioners of 
Currency Malaya and British Borneo, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
dollars, 21st March 1953, A/20 382378 (P.2a).   Centre fold, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $400 

     

 4089* 
  Malaysia,   Bank of Negara Malaysia, fifty ringgit B/13 
399720 (P.16a).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

   4090 
  Malaysia,   Bank of Negara Malaysia, fifty ringgit B/61 
118032 (P.16a).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 4091* 
  Malta,   Central Bank of Malta, Elizabeth II, ten shillings, 
undated (1968), A/3 826565 (P.28a).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103, lot 2961. 

   4092 
  Mozambique,   Banco Nacional Ultramarino, fifty, one 
hundred (2), fi ve hundred (2) and one thousand escudos (2) 
(P.116, 117a, 110a, 119).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $80 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

     

lot 4093
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 4093* 
  Newfoundland,   merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp & 
Lumber Co. Limited, ten cents, undated (1902-1911), black 
print on pink paper, stamped at middle bottom with number 
3141, in the centre is a circular vignette showing lumberjacks 
at work in the forest, with printed signatures of Alfred Dickie, 
President and John A.Gillis, Manager and Treasurer, at the 
base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen & Co Stationers 
Printers Etc Halifax'.   Uncirculated and scarce.   

 $180 

     

 4094* 
  Newfoundland,   merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp & 
Lumber Co. Limited, twenty fi ve cents, undated (1902-1911), 
black print on blue paper, stamped at middle bottom with 
number 1368, in the centre is a circular vignette showing 
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures 
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and 
Treasurer, at the base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen 
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'.   A few tone spots at 
bottom left edge, otherwise uncirculated and scarce.   

 $180 

     

 4095* 
  Newfoundland,   merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp & 
Lumber Co. Limited, fi fty cents, undated (1902-1911), black 
print on light yellow paper, stamped at middle bottom with 
number 768, in the centre is a circular vignette showing 
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures 
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and 
Treasurer, at the base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen 
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'.   Uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $180 

     

 4096* 
  Newfoundland,   merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp & 
Lumber Co. Limited, fi ve dollars, undated (1902-1911), 
green print on off white paper, stamped at middle bottom 
with number 211, in the centre is a circular vignette showing 
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures 
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and 
Treasurer, at the base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen 
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'.   Toned along right 
edge and small crease at bottom right corner, otherwise 
uncirculated and scarce.   

 $180 

     

 4097* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, ten kina, 
undated (1985) (P.7) NBV 162061/70 ten consecutive.   
Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $250 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105, lot 2621. 

   4098 
  Peru,   various issues, 1979,1987, 1988, 10 to 50,000 intis.   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (55)  

 $80 

   4099 
  Philippines,   Biah, 1933 issues (3), later Republic, five 
piso (28), ten piso (10), mostly consecutive.   Very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (41)  

 $100 
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   4100 
  Philippines,   fi fty piso, CD 1000000; hundred piso, BM 
1000000; BE 000001; fi ve hundred piso, AM 1000000 
(P.171-3c), one million number note and number one note.   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $180 

   4101 
  Poland,   People's Republic, Polish National Bank, fi fty zlotych, 
1 December 1988 (P.142c), bank pack of one hundred notes 
in original bank wrappper.   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $80 

     

 4102* 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, one 
pound, Salisbury, 16th November 1964 G/13 355310/1 
(P.25a) consecutive pair.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

     

 4103* 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
pounds, Salisbury 10th November 1964, F/1 103418 (P.26a).   
Virtually uncirculated.   

 $500 

     

lot 4104

 4104* 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
pounds, Salisbury 1st July 1966, J/4 663131 (P.29a).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

   4105 
  Scotland,   Bank of Scotland, one pounds, 20th April 1939, 
6th February 1945, 1st October 1957, 1st December 1962, 
17th July 1968, 1st November 1972, 19th August 1988 
(P.916, 96a, 100c, 102a, 109a, 111b, g); fi ve pounds, 10th 
September 1941, 12th June 1958, 15th September 1961, 1st 
November 1968, 20th June 1990, 4th January 1996 (P.92b, 
e, 103, 110a, 116a, 119e); ten pounds, 1st February 1995 
(P.120a).   Very good - mostly uncirculated.  (13)  

 $250 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

4106* 
  Scotland,   Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank, one 
pound, 1st November 1956, 1st March 1961 (2), fi ve pounds, 
2nd September 1953, 1st June 1962 (P.191, 195 (2), 192a, 
196).   Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 4107* 
  Scotland,   The National Bank of Scotland, fi ve pounds, 
Edinburgh, 3rd January 1944, B879-847 (P.259d).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105, lot 2656. 

   4108 
  Scotland,   The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound (1999) 
(P.351d) run of nine consecutive notes, (2000) (P.351e) run 
of fi ve consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  (14)  

 $100 
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 4109* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
rupees, 1st August 1960 A/7 55809 (P.11b).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 

    

  

 4110* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, Elizabeth II, ten 
rupees, 1st May 1963; another 1st January 1967 (P.12c, d).   
Very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $450 

     

 4111* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, Elizabeth II, ten rupees, 
1st January 1968 A/1 247417/8 (P.15a) consecutive pair.   
Light centre fold, otherwise virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $500 

     

 4112* 
  Southwest Africa,   Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial and 
Overseas), one pound, 1st April 1949 No AH 337686 (P.2c).   
Two tiny tears in top left margin, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 4113* 
  Southwest Africa,   Barclays Bank D.C.O., ten shillings, 30 
November 1954, No AQ 422547 (P.4a).   With 18 pencilled 
top right, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

   4114 
  Southwest Africa,   Barclay's Bank D.C.O., ten shillings, 
29 November 1958, BV 731553 (P.4b); fi ve pounds, 29 
November 1958, F324515 (P.6b).   Good fi ne; repaired, 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 In PMG holders as VF20 and choice fi ne 15 net, repaired. 
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   4115 
  Southwest Africa,   Barclays Bank D.C.O., one pound, 30 
November 1954, No BI 609453 (P.5a), 29 November 1958, 
DH 110277 (P.5b).   Second with bank stamp 1971 for 
replacement, nearly fi ne; fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

     

 4116* 
  Southwest Africa,   Barclays Bank D.C.O., fi ve pounds, 30 
November 1954, No D 260763 (P.6a).   Good fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 part

4117* 
  Southwest Africa,   The Standard Bank of South Africa 
Limited, ten shillings, 4th October 1954, No SW/1/2 523657; 
15th June 1959, No SW/1/2 864105 (P.10).   Nearly very fi ne; 
nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

     

 part

4118* 
  Southwest Africa,   The Standard Bank of South Africa 
Limited, one pounds, 6th April 1951, No SW/1 676210 
(P.8c); 1st May 1958, No SW/1 1379380 (P.11).   Good fi ne; 
good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

     

 4119* 
  Southwest Africa,   The Standard Bank of South Africa 
Limited, fi ve pounds, 1st September 1957, No SW/5 318958 
(P.12b).   Five tiny edge tears, otherwise fi ne.   

 $150 

    

  

 4120* 
  Southwest Africa,   Volkskas Limited, ten shillings and one 
pound, 4th June 1952, K/2 52021 and A/2 72280 (P.13a, 
14a).   Nearly very good; very good.  (2)  

 $300 

   4121 
  Spain,   Civil War issues, all dated 1937, Alcaniz, twenty fi ve 
centimos and fi fty centimos, one peseta; Totana, twenty fi ve 
centimos and one peseta; also, Germany, Die Volksbank 
Neustadt, cheque for 20,000,000,000 mark; India, Hundi, 
two annas, dated 31.1.1954; Nicaragua, Banco Central De 
Nicaragua, two hundred thousand mil ordobas, upside down 
overprint (1990), on a one thousand mil cordobas, 1985 
(P.162).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $80 

   4122 
  Sri Lanka,   two hundred rupees, 1948-1998 commemorative, 
runs of four, fi ve and six (P.114b).   Uncirculated.  (15)  

 $80 
   4123 
  Switzerland,   Schweizerische Nationalbank, one thousand 
franken, Bern and Zurich, 28 Marz 1963, No.3H00215 
(P.52f).   A 2mm tear at bottom border, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $220 
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   4124 
  Switzerland,   Schweizerische Nationalbank, one thousand 
franken, Bern and Zurich, 5 January 1970, No.4Q38970 
(P.52i).   Good very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 4125* 
  Tonga,   Government of Tonga, Treasury note, four shillings, 
10th December 1958 D/1  04912 (P.9c).   Three vertical folds, 
otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   4126 
  Turkey,   Ottoman Empire, Muhammad VI, British Military 
Counterfeit, ten livres, 1918 (AH 1334) (P.110x) A.022114.   
Good very fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 4127* 
  Uruguay,   El Banco de la Republica Oriental del Uruguay, 
one peso, Montevideo, 24 Agosto de 1896 (P.3a).   Nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $250 

   4128 
  USA,   Federal Reserve, one dollar series 2009, seal D, (P.530) 
one hundred consecutive star notes.   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $200 

     

lot 4129

 4129* 
  South Vietnam,   specimen 1000 dong, (P.34) specimen no 
242, serial A1 000000.   Uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

   4130 
  South Vietnam,   specimen 1000 dong, (P.34) specimen no 
279, serial A1 000000.   Uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

   4131 
  World banknotes,   includes, Australia, ten shillings, Coombs/
Wilson (1954) (R.16) (VF), one pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 
(R.31) (VF), Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.32) (VF); New 
Zealand, one pound, R.N. Flemming (1956-67) (gVF); mixed 
world, mostly China and South East Asian Japanese Invasion 
notes in good - fi ne condition (35).   Good -  very fi ne.  (39)  

 $100 

   4132 
  World banknotes,   an assortment including Australia, one 
dollar, 1966 (R.71), 1969 (R.73), 1976 (R.76c); two dollars, 
1966 (R.81), 1968 (R.83)(3), 1976 (R.86a, b); fi ve dollars, 
1967 (R.202)(2), 1969 (R.203)(2); ten dollars, 1966 (R.301), 
1968 (R.303)(2); China, Ireland (P.70c, d); JIM notes; 
Scotland, one pound (P.341Aa, 351a[3]); Korea; together 
with tea and butter ration cards, 1969, part used; cheque 
forms, Bank of New South Wales, Narrabri; CBC Savings 
Bank; interim receipt for cash subscriptions to the State 
Savings Bank; Union Bank of Australia Limited, Deniliquin, 
17 Aug 1942, receipt for one hundred pounds; New Zealand, 
one dollar star replacement note, H.R.Hardie (1977-81) 
Y92370073* (P.163d); two dollars, 9Y3477173* (P.164d).   
Housed in a brown album, poor - nearly uncirculated.  
(97)  

 $200 

   4133 
  World banknotes,   including Australia (R.34b, 77, 78 (3), 
84 (2), 86, 87 (3), 88 run of ten, 213 (2), 214, 215, 309 
(6), 310a, 310b, 409a, 412, 413 (2), 415, 512, 515); China 
(17); USA one dollar (a 35), fi ve (3), ten and twenty dollars; 
Singapore one, two, fi ve (2), ten and twenty dollars; Denmark 
fi fty (2) and one hundred kroner; Canada two (2), fi ve and 
ten dollars; Scotland; Great Britain ten pounds, all in a First 
Day Covers binder album.   A few very good, mostly extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (approx 170)  

 $500 

   4134 
  World banknotes,   assorted issues, c1920-c1990, including 
Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Finland, Germany, Great Britain, 
British Armed Forces special vouchers, Japan, Nicaragua, 
Vietnam.   Housed in a blue album, poor - uncirculated.  
(154)  

 $150 

   4135 
  World banknotes,   an accumulation, including Argentina, 
Belarus, Brazil, Bulgaria, Burma, Cambodia, includes Banque 
Nationale du Cambodge, one riel, undated (1956-75) (P.4a) 
(20); fi ve riels, undated (1962-75) (P.10a) (5); ten riels, 
undated (1962-75) (P.11A); Ceylon, China, Cuba, Egypt, 
Ethiopia, Germany notgeld.   Housed in a black three ring 
binder, poor - uncirculated.  (306)  

 $550 
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   4136 
  World banknotes,   assorted issues, c1920-c1990, including, 
Argentina, Austria, Bolivia, China, Egypt, Greece, Indonesia, 
Japanese invasion money, Peru, Philippines.   Housed in four 
albums, one with damaged front cover, fair - uncirculated.  
(330)  

 $450 

   4137 
  World banknotes,   Belize, Central Bank of Belize, two dollars, 
(2005) (P.66) (2); Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency 
Board, Elizabeth II, one dollars, (1972-1996) (P.1, 5e, 16), 
Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, one dollar, 
(2003) (P.30), fi ve dollars, (2005) (P.34A); Canada, Bank of 
Canada, one dollar, (1967) (P.84), two dollars, (1974) (P.86); 
Faeroe Islands, one hundred kronur, (2002) (P.25); Algeria, 
Bank of Central Algeria, ten dinars, (1970) (P.127); East 
Caribbean States, Central Bank, ten dollars, (2000) (P.38d); 
Swaziland, Central Bank of Swaziland, ten emalangeni, 
(1985) (P.10c); The Republic of Guinea, Central Bank of 
The Republic of Guinea, one hundred sylis, (1971) (P.19).   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $110 

   4138 
  World banknotes,   a selection of various countries and 
denominations, includes, Burma, China, Eastern European 
nations, Japanese Invasion Money and Nepal.   In an album, 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (approx 108)  

 $100 

   4139 
  World banknotes,   Ceylon ten and fi fty cents, 1st February 
1942 (P.43, 45), one rupee, 1st February 1941 (P.34); China, 
Japanese Occupation, two hundred yuan, 1943 (P.J24B).   
Good - very good.  (4)  

 $40 

   4140 
  World banknotes,   Ceylon, Government of Ceylon, one 
rupee, 1st February 1941, A/1 532088 fi rst prefi x (P.30); 
India, Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, 
undated (1937), H/86 781195 (P.18a); South Africa, Boer 
War, prisoners of war camp Green Point Track (Cape Town 
racecourse today) canteen currency, fi ve shillings sterling, 
grey in colour; together with two identical photos of soldiers 
cleaning equipment at the Greenpoint Camp during the Boer 
War.   The fi rst note with stains, small edge tear bottom border 
and two staple holes right side, the second with two staple 
holes left side, good - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

     

 part

4141 
  World banknotes,   includes, Cuba, one hundred pesos, 1959, 
Specimen (P.93s1); Lithuania, ten centauru, one, two fi ve, 
ten, and fi fty litaurai, 1991; Russia, USSR, fi ve kopecks, 
1965.   Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $120 

   4142 
  World banknotes,   assorted issues, c1900-c1990, includes 
Bulgaria, Burma, Germany, Hungary, Indonesia, Iraq, 
Russia, Slovenia, Turkey, Thailand, Yugoslavia.   Housed in 
fi ve albums, poor - uncirculated.  (217)  

 $380 

   4143 
  World notes,   Europe, Specimen set fi ve to fi ve hundred euros, 
2001; Zimbabwe, one hundred trillion dollars, Harare 2008 
run of ten; Australia (R.15, 33, 34).   Last three very good, 
others uncirculated.  (23)  

 $70 

 Ex J.Cox Collection. 

   4144 
  World banknotes,   Great Britain, Bank of England, ten 
shillings (1961-1971) and one pound (1978) (P.373c [2], 
377a [2]) (4), also British Armed Forces Special Vouchers, 
fi ve, ten, fi fty pence, one pound, fi ve pounds (2) (total 
6), Falkland Islands, fi ve pounds (2005) B000688 (P.17), 
Scotland, The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, (1977) 
(P.111) and (1992) (P.356), also fi ve pounds, (1996) rare 
(P.224a), (2005) includes consecutive run of four (P.365) 
(4).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (18)  

 $120 

   4145 
  World banknotes,   an accumulation, c1901-2001, including 
Great Britain, British Armed Forces, special vouchers, one 
pound 1978-1990 (5) (P.377a); Greece, Guatemala, Guyana, 
Hungary, Iceland, India, Indonesia, Iraq, Iran, Japan, Kenya, 
Liban, Laos, Malaysia, Mexico, Myanmar, Nepal.   Housed 
in a white three ring binder, poor - uncirculated.  (251)  

 $300 

   4146 
  World banknotes,   Guernsey, The States of Guernsey, one 
pound, (2013) (P.62); Jersey, The States of Jersey, one pound, 
(1976) (P.11a); Isle of Man, Isle of Man Government, one 
pound, (2005) (P.40c) (2), fi ve pounds, (1983) (P.41b); 
Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, one pound, (1980s) 
(P.65), ten pounds, (2005) (P.2); Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, two 
dollars, (2007) (P.109), twenty dollars, (2002) (P.107); New 
Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1981), 
one dollar, (P.169), (1990), two dollars, (170b), (1999), fi ve 
dollars, (P.185), (1999) ten dollars, (P.186), (1999), twenty 
dollars, (P.187); Solomon Islands, Central Bank of Solomon 
Islands, ten dollars (1986) (P.20), ten dollars, (1996) (P.27); 
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina 
(2014) (P.28), fi ve kina (2002) (P.130), twenty kina (2004) 
(P.27); Bahamas, The Central Bank of the Bahamas, fi fty 
cents, (1984) (P.42), fi fty cents, (1966) (P.26); one dollar, 
(1996) (P.57), one dollar, (2002) (P.70), three dollars, (1984) 
(P.44).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (23)  

 $150 

   4147 
  World banknotes,   an assortment of various countries and 
denominations, includes Israel, Hungary, Middle Eastern 
states, Solomon Islands and Russia.   In an album, fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (approx 70)  

 $150 
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   4148 
  World banknotes,   Kuwait, Central Bank of Kuwait, one 
dinar, (1993) (P.CS1); Libya, Bank of Libya, one half 
dinar, (1991) (P.58b); Egypt, Central Bank of Egypt, one 
pound, (1964) (P.37); Afghanistan, Bank of Afghanistan, 
ten afghanis, (1961) (P.37), ten thousand afghanis, (1993) 
(P.63b); Guyana, Bank of Guyana, ten dollars, (1992) 
(P.23f), twenty dollars, (1989) (P.27); Indonesia, Bank of 
Indonesia, one rupiah, (1961) (P.78), one hundred rupiah, 
(1992) (P.127g), fi ve hundred rupiah, (1992) (P.128a), one 
thousand rupiah, (1998) (P.129g), one thousand rupiah, 
(2000) (P.141a) (2); Liechtenstein, twenty heller, (1920) 
(P.2); Djibouti, National Bank of Djibouti, two thousand 
francs, (1997) (P.40); Luxembourg, International Bank of 
Luxembourg, one hundred francs, (1986) (P.58b); Italy, Bank 
of Italy, one thousand lire, (1990) (P.114c), two thousand 
lire, (1973), (1990) (P.103a, 115), fi ve thousand lire, (1985) 
(P.111c); Mongolia, State Bank of Mongolia, one tugrik, 
(1993) (P.52), fi ve tugrik, (1993) (P.53), ten tugrik, (1993), 
(2002) (P.54, 62), twenty tugrik, (2007) (P.63); Hong 
Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Corporation Limited, 
twenty dollars, (1995) (P.201b), fi fty dollars, (1992) (1993) 
(P.193c, 202b), Standard Chartered Bank, one hundred 
dollars, (287b); Burma, Peoples Bank of Burma, one kyat, 
(1965) (P.52); Myanmar, Central Bank of Myanmar, one 
kyat, (1990), (1996) (P.67, 69), ten kyats, (1997) (P.71b); 
Paraguay, Bank of Central Paraguay, ten thousand guaranies, 
(2004) (P.224a); Honduras, Central Bank of Honduras, one 
lempira, (2003) (P.84c); Suriname, Central Bank of Suriname, 
fi ve gulden, (1998) (P.136b); USSR, State Treasury Note, 
three rubles, (1961) (P.223) (2), State Bank Note USSR, 
ten rubles, (1961) (P.233) (2); Slovenia, Bank of Slovenia, 
one tolar, (1990) (P.1); Lithuania, Bank of Lithuania, 0.20 
talonas, (1991) (P.30); Thailand, Bank of Thailand, sixty 
baht, (1987) (P.93); an assortment of lower grade banknotes, 
(vg to vf) (22).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (64)  

 $110 

   4149 
  World banknotes,   South Africa, Reserve Bank of South 
Africa, one rand, (1973) (P.116); German East Africa, one 
rupie, (1916) emergency issue, fi ne (R.19); Iceland, Central 
Bank of Iceland, fi ve kronur, (1957) fi ne (P.37); Saint Thomas 
and Prince, Central Bank of Saint Thomas and Prince, one 
hundred dobras, (1982) (P.57), fi ve hundred dobras, (1989) 
(P.63), one thousand dobras, (1989) and (1993) (P.64) (2); 
East Caribbean States, Central Bank, fi ve dollars (2000) 
(P.42), ten dollars, (2003) extremely fi ne, (P.43v) (2); Costa 
Rica, Central Bank of Costa Rica, fi ve colones, (1910) 
(P.122z); Tanzania, Bank of Tanzania, fi ve hundred shilings, 
(1993) (P.26); Madagascar, Central Bank, fi ve hundred 
francs, (1991) (P.71), one thousand francs, (1994) (P.76), 
ten thousand francs (two thousand ariary), (2012) (P.93); 
Antarctica, two dollars, (private note issue) (1999), three 
dollars, (2007); Brunei, Government of Brunei, ten ringgit, 
(1996) (P.24a); Republic of Croatia, one, fi ve, ten, twenty 
fi ve and one hundred dinara, (1991) (P.16, 17, 18, 19, 20); 
Venezuela, Central Bank of Venezuela, two, fi ve and ten 
bolivares, (2007) (P.88a, 89, 90); Netherlands Antilles, 
two and one half gulden, (1997) (P.21), fi ve gulden (1984) 
(P.15b); Gambia, Central Bank of The Gambia, twenty fi ve 
dalasis, (2006) (P.27); Zaire, Bank of Zaire, ten nouveaux 
makuta, (1993) (P.49); Nigeria, Central Bank of Nigera, 

twenty naira, (2007) (P.34); Kenya, Central Bank of Kenya, 
fi ve shillings, (1978) (P.15); Liberia, Central Bank of Liberia, 
(2003) (P.26); Mozambique, Bank of Mozambique, one 
hundred meticais, (1983) (P.126); Zambia, Bank of Zambia, 
two kwacha, (1980) (P.24c); Congo Democratic Republic, 
Central Bank of Congo, twenty centimes, (1997) (P.83); 
Cambodia, National Bank of Cambodia, fi ve hundred riels, 
(2002 (P.54a); Nepal, Central Bank of Nepal, fi ve rupees, 
(1987) (P.30b); Bangladesh, Bangladesh Bank, fi ve taka, 
(2007) (P.46), ten taka, (1982) (P.26); China, Peoples Bank 
of China, one yuan, (1999) (895a); Turkmenistan, Central 
Bank of Turkmenistan, fi ve hundred manat, (2005) (P.19); 
Tajikistan, National Bank of The Republic of Tajikistan, 
one ruble, (1994) (P.1); Lao, Bank of Lao, fi ve and twenty 
kip, (1979) (P.26, 28); Sri Lanka, Central Bank of Sri 
Lanka, ten rupees, (2004) (P.108d); Pakistan, Government 
of Pakistan, one rupee, (1983) (P.27), two rupees, (1985) 
(P.37); Uzbekistan, Central Bank of Uzbekistan, fi ve sum, 
(1994) (P.75r); North Korea, Korean Central Bank, fi ve 
won, (1998) (P.40s); Vietmam, one thousand dong, (1988) 
(P.106); South Korea, Bank of Korea, one thousand won, 
(1983) (P.47); Biafra, Bank of Biafra, one pound, (1968) (P.5).   
Some notes graded in text, otherwise nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (53)  

 $100 

   NEW  ZEALAND  BANKNOTES 

     

 4150* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   one pound, fourth issue, 
Wellington, N.Z., 1st Day of April 1908, A 997284, imprint 
of Charles Skipper & East, London (C.421; P.S154).   Many 
creases and folds, the paper still relatively fi rm, tiny pin hole 
in centre, otherwise nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $2,200 

 The date is not recorded by Andrew Clifford in his work 'New Zealand 
Trading Banks and Early Paper Currency'.
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 4151* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   ten shillings, uniform issue, 
with 'Sterling', Wellington, N.Z., 1st day of January 1930, 
A 569173, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London 
(C.811g; P.S161).   Creases and folds, paper still crisp, good 
fi ne and rare.   

 $1,750 

 A new note to the market having been held until recently in the family of 
H.W.Bowden who signed the note in Ashburton in the 1930s. 

     

 4152* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   pound, uniform issue, with 
'Sterling', Wellington, N.Z., 1st day of June 1925, E 343212, 
imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London (C.821; P.S162).   
Tiny pin hole in the centre, otherwise nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $1,200 

 The date is not recorded by Andrew Clifford in his work 'New Zealand 
Trading Banks and Early Paper Currency'. 

     

 4153* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   ten shillings, uniform issue, 1st 
day of October 1926, A 942,686, straight bank name, 
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, 
Surrey (C.D911a; P.S232a).   Creases, folds and damage to 
the margins, trimmed at left with inked number on back, 
otherwise very good.   

 $500 

     

 4154* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, fi ve pounds, Wellington 
1st October 1929, No A397,373, arched bank name, black 
serial numbers (Robb.D841d; L.469; P.S235).   Very fi ne.   

 $2,800 

     

 4155* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st 
August 1934, letter, Y 101245 (Robb.R.112; L.601; P.154).   
Flattened of folds, nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $600 

 Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B (lot 2741). 

     

 4156* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st 
August 1934, 1K 632555 (P.156).   Good fi ne.   

 $400 

     

lot 4157
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 4157* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), fi ve 
pounds, number over letter, 0/V 098197 (Robb R.241b; 
L.614; P.160a).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Martyn Cole Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 2340). 

     

 4158* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-1955), 
fi fty pounds O/U 265375, type 2 serials (P.162a).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and scarce thus.   

 $2,000 

    

  

 4159* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten 
shillings, OK 474322 (P.158) T.P.Hanna (1940-1955), fi ve 
pounds, 4/V 803195 (P.160).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

   4160 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten 
shillings, number letter, 0J 407294, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), 
number letter, 8J 345301 (Robb.R.215, 217b; L.618, 628; 
P.158b, d).   Fine; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex David Hope Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 4166). 

     

 4161* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten 
shillings, 0A 821178, fi rst prefi x of type (158b).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 103 2743. 

   4162 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G. Wilson (1955-56), one 
pound, letter over number, J/3 895595/6 consecutive pair 
(Robb.R.224; L.619; P.159b).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $500 

 Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B lot 2762. 

   4163 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G. Wilson (1955-56), fi ve 
pounds, letter number AO 761975 (Robb.R.243; L.623; 
P.160b).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B (lot 2771). 

     

 4164* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-1956), fi ve 
pounds, letter number, A5 106288 (P.160b).   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 4165* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten 
pounds, number over letter, 5/F 086665 (Robb. R.252; 
L.624; P.161b).   Two vertical folds, dirty on front having been 
in a wallet, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 
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   4166 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), 
ten shillings, with security thread, number next to letter, 9B 
045815/6 consecutive pair (Robb.R.217b; L.628; P.158d).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B (lot 2756). 

     

 4167* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), 
ten pounds, without security thread, AA 586395 (P.161c).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

   4168 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-1968) to 
D.T.Brash (1989-1991), type, one dollars (10) to two dollars 
(11)(P.163a 1K, 163b J09, fi rst prefi xes 8E, 9E, 7K; 163c 510, 
Y14; 169a AAA, AGP, AKG; 164a 0B2; 164b 0H5 IAG; 164c 
IL5 (fi rst prefi x); 164d 3B4, 3EI, 3E4, 170a EPN, last prefi x 
single and pair.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $380 

   4169 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-1968) 
to S.T.Russell (1985-1989), one, two, fi ve, ten and twenty 
dollars (P.163a OA, (fi rst prefi x), IL, IS), 163b (7 prefi xes), 
163c (8 prefi xes), 163d (11), 169a (6 prefi xes), 164a (11), 
164d 3E5 (2); 170a (3 prefi xes), 170b ENE last prefi x, EKE, 
EMP, 170c ENN, 165a, 165b (2), P.165c (2), 165d (2), 171a 
(2) prefi xes, 171b (2 prefi xes), 171c JHN P166b (3 prefi xes), 
P166d, 172a (3 prefi xes), 172b (3 prefi xes), 173c (3 prefi xes).   
Very good - extremely fi ne.  (79)  

 $380 

     

 4170* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-1975), 
one dollar, Y90 108881* (P.163b) star note.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 4171* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-1975), one 
dollar, OA 082631* (P.163b) star note.   Crisp extremely fi ne 
or better and scarce thus.   

 $1,200 

     

 4172* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zeland,   D.L.Wilks (1968-1975), two 
dollars 9Y0 748659/60* (P.164b) consecutive pair of star 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $900 

    

  

lot 4173
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 4173* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), error 
two dollars, 0Y1 476439, butterfl y fl ap error top right corner 
with only part of serial number printed (P.164b).   Extremely 
fi ne and a rare error on a Wilks note.   

 $500 

     

 4174* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-1975) 
twenty dollars, YJ 031635* (P.167b) star note.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $500 

     

 4175* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks, (1968-1975), 
twenty dollars, YJ 044041* (P.167b star).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $320 

     

 4176* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks, (1968-1975), 
twenty dollars, AA 021047* (P.167b star).   Good very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $580 

   4177 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75) 
- R.L.Knight (1975-77), fi ve dollars, 042, 046, 052, 054, 
991 star replacement note, JFX, JHP, JJG, JJP (P.165b 
(4), c, 171, b, c (3)); together with New Zealand Military 
Forces, 4th NAR, receipts (2) for the return of trainee's 
equipment, Waitangi, 30.2.42, H.McGowan.   Very good 
- nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $120 

     

 4178* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), error 
two dollars, 2H3 008495, butterfl y fl ap error top left corner 
(P.164c).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

   4179 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-1977), 
two dollars, 9Y2 prefi x (P.164c star), H.R.Hardie (1977-
1981), two dollars, 9Y3 prefi x (P.164d)(5), (1981-1985), 
type II, two dollars, EA two singles and a pair, EB prefi x (2) 
(P.170a)(5).   Fine - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $180 

   4180 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-1977), 
fi ve dollars, 990 (P.165e star); H.R.Hardie (1977-1981), 
fi ve dollars 991 (3) 992 (single and pair)(P.165d)(6); type II 
(1981-1985), JA (3)(P.171a).   Fine - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $220 

     

 4181* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-1977) 
ten dollars, 99B 863165,7* (P.166c) close pair of star notes.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 
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 4182* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-1977) ten 
dollars, 99C 104256* (P.166c) star note.   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   4183 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-1981) 
type 1, two, fi ve, ten and twenty dollars star notes prefi xes 
9Y3, 992, 99C and YJ (P.164-7d).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   4184 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie, (1977-1981), 
type 1, twenty dollars, YJ 678949/50,53 (P.167d star), 
consecutive pair and signature.   Virtually uncirculated.  (3)  

 $280 

     

 4185* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-1981) 
type 1, twenty dollars, YK 013471* (R.167d) star note.   
Virtually uncirculated and scarce prefi x.   

 $500 

   4186 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-1981), 
twenty dollars YJ (P.167d star), type II (1981-1985) TA 
(P.173a star), D.T.Brash (1992-1994) ZZ (P.179a) ZZ 
replacement note.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $180 

   4187 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T.Russell (1985-1989) ten 
dollars, NB 915012*; NB 916410/2* (P.172b) single and trio 
of star notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $400 

   4188 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T. Russell (1985-1989), 
twenty dollars TCX (P.173b); Hardie type II (1983-1985), 
fi fty dollars XBB, XBC (P.174a); R.N.Fleming (1967-1968), 
G 004603 (P.168a).   Uncirculated; very fi ne; nearly extremely 
fi ne; fi ne.  (4)  

 $320 

   4189 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T. Russell, (1985-89), one 
hundred dollars, three letters, YAD 658438 (Robb.472; 
P.175b).   A 2mm tear in bottom margin, otherwise good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   4190 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T. Brash, (1989-1992), 
one dollar, three letters, AMJ 205591/600 a run of ten 
consecutive notes of the fi rst serial prefi x (Robb.R.414; 
P.169c).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $80 

     

 4191* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T. Brash (1992-99), type 
I, one hundred dollars, letter letter, AA 000200, a very 
low number of the fi rst serial prefi x (Robb.R.571; P.181a).   
Uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex David Hope Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 4286). 

     

 4192* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-1999) one 
hundred dollars, ZZ replacement notes (P.181a) single and 
a pair.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,000 

   4193 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T. Brash (1999) one 
hundred dollars, BG 99 959395 (P.189a).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

 


